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ABBREVIATIONS

COMMON GRAPHICS AND SYMBOLS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DRANING INDEX

TOTAL SHEET COUNT = 15 SHEETS

ABBREVIATIONS AHEN USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING LIST UNLESS
OTHERNWISE NOTED. OTHER DISCIPLINES (SUCH AS CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND

ELECTRICAL) MAY CONTAIN SPECIFIC REFERENCES AND LEGENDS WITH INTERPRETATIONS ONLY FOR
THOSE DRANINGS.

SYMB.

DESCRIPTION

ZOsrew@o? o~

AND

ANGLE (DEGREES)
APPROXIMATELY

AT

CENTERLINE
DIAMETER OR ROUND
PLUS OR MINUS
POUND(S) OR NUMBER

EXISTING
NEW

ABBRY. DESCRIPTION

ABV, ABOVE

ACOUS. ACOUSTICAL

ACS. ACCESS COMPLIANCE SECTION

AD. AREA DRAIN

ADJ. ADWSTABLE

AFF. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

AGGR AGGREGATE

AL. ALUMINUM

ALT. ALTERNATE

APPL, APPLICATION

APPROX, APPROXIMATE

ARCH, ARCHITECTURAL (OR ARCHITECT)

ASB. ASBESTOS

ASPH, ASPHALT

AlC ASPHALTIC CONCRETE

BD. BOARD

BITUM, BITUMINOUS

BLDG. BUILDING

BLK. BLOCK

BLKG. BLOCKING

BM. BEAM

BOT. BOTTOM

BUR. BUILT UP ROOF
SYSTEM

CR. CLASSROOM

CAB. CABINET

CB. CATCH BASIN

CEM. CEMENT

CEMPLAS, CEMENT PLASTER

Ce. CORNER GUARD

cl. CAST IRON

cJ. CONTROL JOINT

cLe. CEILING

cLo. CLOSET

CMU. CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

CNTR. COUNTER

co. CASED OPENING

coL. COLUMN

CONC. CONCRETE

CONCBLK. CONCRETE BLOCK

CONN, CONNECTION

CONSTR. CONSTRUCTION

CONT. CONTINUOUS

CORR. CORRIDOR

c5s. CONTROL SCREED

CrT. CERAMIC TILE

CTR. CENTER

CTK. COUNTERSUNK

DSA DIVISION OF THE STATE
ARCHITECT

DBL. DOUBLE

DEPT DEPARTMENT

DET. DETAIL

DF. DRINKING FOUNTAIN

DIA. DIAMETER

DISP. DISPENSER

DN, DOWN

DO. DOOR OPENING

DR. DOOR

DAR. DRAWER

Ds. DOWNSPOUT

DSP. DRY STANDPIPE

DIG. DRAWING

E. EAST

EA. EACH

EF. EXHAUST FAN

Ed. EXPANSION JOINT

ELEV. ELEVATION

ELEC. ELECTRICAL

EMER. EMERGENCY

ENCL. ENCLOSURE

ENGR. ENGINEER

EP. ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD

EQ. EQUAL

EQPT EQUIPMENT

ES. EXPANSION SCREED

EXPO. EXPOSED

EXP. EXPANSION

EXIST EXISTING

EXT. EXTERIOR

FA. FIRE ALARM

FB. FLAT BAR

FD. FLOOR DRAIN

FF. FINISH FLOOR

F6. FINISH GRADE

FDC. FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

FDN. FOUNDATION

FE. FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FEC. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CAB.

FH. FLAT HEAD (SCREW)

FHC. FIRE HOSE CABINET

FIN. FINISH

FL. FLOOR

FLASH, FLASHING

FLUOR. FLUORESCENT

FoO. FACE OF

FOC. FACE OF CONCRETE

FOF. FACE OF FINISH

FOM. FACE OF MASONRY

FOS. FACE OF STUDS

FR. FIRE RESISTIVE

FRPF FIREPROOF

FRP. FIBERGLASS REINFORCED
PANELING

FS. FULL SIZE

FT. FOOT OR FEET

FTe. FOOTING

FURR. FURRING

FUT. FUTURE

GA. GAGE

GALV GALVANIZED

6B. GRAB BAR

Gl. GALV. IRON

GL. GLASS

GND. GROUND

GR. GRADE

GYP. GYPSUM

GYPBD. GYPSUM BOARD

H. HIGH

HB. HOSE BIBB

HC. HOLLOW CORE

HDWD HARDWNOOD

HDIAR, HARDWNARE

HGT. HEIGHT

HM. HOLLOW METAL

HORIZ. HORIZONTAL

HR. HOUR

HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING & AIR
CONDITIONING

HDR. HEADER

I.D. INSIDE DIAMETER (DIM.)

INSUL INSULATION

INT. INTERIOR

ABBRY. DESCRIPTION

KIT.

XSITION

KITCHEN

LABORATORY
LAMINATE

LAVATORY

LOCKER

LIQUID MARKER BOARD
LIGHT

MAXIMUM
MACHINE BOLT
MEDICINE CABINET
MECHANICAL
MEMBRANE

METAL
MANUFACTURER
MANHOLE

MINIMUM

MIRROR
MISCELLANEOUS
MASONRY OPENING
MOUNTED

MULLION

NORTH
NORTHEAST

NOT IN CONTRACT
NUMBER

NOMINAL

NOT TO SCALE
NORTHAEST

OVERALL
OBSCURE

ON CENTER
OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OFFICE

OPPOSITE HAND
OPENING
OPPOSITE
OVERHANG

PANIC HARDWARE
PAN HEAD (SCREN)
PLATE

PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLUMBING

PLASTER

PLYNOOD

PAIR

PRE-CAST

POINT

PRESSURE TREATED
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
PARTITION

PAPER TOWEL
RECEPTACLE

GQUARRY TILE

RISER

RETURN AIR

RADIUS

ROOF DRAIN
REFERENCE
REFRIGERATOR
REINFORCED (OR REINFORCING)
REQUIRED

RESILIENT

REGISTER

ROUND HEAD (SCRENW)
ROOM

ROUGH OPENING
RESILIENT TOPSET BASE
REDWOOD

RAIN WATER LEADER

SOUTH
SUPPLY AIR

SOLID CORE

SEAT COVER DISPENSER
SCHEDULE

SOAP DISPENSER
SOUTHEAST

SECTION

SQUARE FEET (OR FOOT)
STATE FIRE MARSHALL
SHELF

SHOWER

SHEET

SHEATHING

SIMILAR

SHEET METAL

SHEET METAL SCRENW
SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER
SANITARY NAPKIN RECEPTACLE
SPECIFICATIONS

SQUARE

STATE ALLOCATION BOARD
STAINLESS STEEL

SERVICE SINK

SELF TAPPING (SCREW)
STATION

STANDARD

STEEL

STORAGE

STRUCTURAL

SUSPENDED

SOUTHAEST

SYMMETRICAL

SYSTEM

SHEET VINYL (FLOORING)

TONEL BAR
TOP OF

TOP OF CONCRETE (OR CURB)
TELEPHONE

TERRAZZO

TONGUE AND GROOVE

THICK

THROUGH

TOP OF PAVEMENT

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
TREAD

TUBE STEEL

TELEVISION

TYPICAL

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

VENT SCREED

VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERTICAL

VESTIBULE

VINYL COVERED TACKBOARD

WNEST

WITH

WNATER CLOSET
NOOD

WNINDONW
\WITHOUT
WNATERPROOF
WATER RESISTANT
WNOOD SCREW
WAINSCOT
WEIGHT

TRANSFORMER
CROSS SECTION
TRANSITION

¥%¢ NOT INTENDED TO BE EXHAUSTIVE; OTHER DISCIPLINES CONTAIN GRAPHICS AND SYMBOLS SPECIFIC TO THOSE DRANINGS.

DESCRIPTION LINETYPE DESCRIPTION SHEET NUMBERING SYSTEM
___________ HIDDEN LINES DISCIPLINE
NORTH DIRECTION
_ - CENTER LINE ¢ - GENERAL
¢ - CIVLL
_——_—— PROPERTY LINE L - LANDSCAPE
KEYNOTE CALLOUT AS - ARCHITECTURAL SITE
-0 o o o o FENCE LINE A - ARCHITECTURAL
A S - STRUCTURAL
WINDON CALLOUT /1 BREAK LINE P - PLUMBING
| FS - FIRE SPRINKLERS
ELEVATION TARGETS M - MECHANICAL
DOOR CALLOUT A0 E - ELECTRICAL
SECTION CALLOUTS

REVISION CALLOUT WALL OR PARTIAL SECTION

SECTION NUMBER
ROOM NUMBER CALLOUT

l1 F - FIRE PROTECTION
SHEET ORDER
SECTION CUT AND VIEW

- A CABINET CALLOUT

\ As >Z CABINET DESIGN SERIES
NUMBER

DRANING NUMBER

H
H

?? ?@beé@@é

GRID TAG

MODIFIED (M) LOCKING (L)

VIEA DIRECTION CABINET DESIGNATION PER
36 12 "NORTH AMERICAN
¥ SR oo
DEPTH
HEIGHT

ANING NUM
DR G NUMBER WIDTH

DETAIL CALLOUT

DETAIL NUMBER
DRANWING NUMBER

ELEVATION CALLOUT

ELEVATION NUMBER
DRANWING NUMBER

THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF TWO 30'x30' SHADE STRUCTURES w/ PONER AND
DATA OUTLETS, AND TWO PEDESTAL-STYLE ADA-COMPLIANT DRINKING FOUNTAINS.

NOTE :

THIS APPLICATION NO. 03-124406 CANNOT BE CLOSED OR CERTIFIED UNTIL
APPLICATION NO. 03-123115 1S CLOSED AND CERTIFIED.

DSA. NOTES

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2022 TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR).

2. A "D5A CERTIFIED" CLASS 2 PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (ONNER) AND
APPROVED BY THE DSA SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF
THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

3. A D5A ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OANER) SHALL
CONDUCT ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT.

4. THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS 1S THAT THE WORK OF THE ALTERATION,
REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CCR. SHOULD ANY
EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE
DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK
WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CCR, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD), OR A
SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. (SECTION
4-317(C), PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR)

5. GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REGQUIREMENTS AND
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES.

6. CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWNINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY AN ADDENDUM
OR A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD) APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE
ARCHITECT, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338, PART |, TITLE 24, CCR. PRIOR TO START OF WORK.

7. ITEMS LISTED AS NOT A PART OF THIS APPROVAL REFERS TO ITEMS THAT ARE NOT SUBJECT TO
DSA REVIEN AND APPROVAL. ITEMS LISTED AS NOT A PART OF THIS CONTRACT OR FOR
REFERENCE ONLY ARE NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACTOR'S SCOPE OF WORK.

DESIGN TEAM AR QUALITY REQUIREMENTS

VICINITY MAP

CONTRACTOR TO STORE OFF SITE IN A DRY, VENTILATED WAREHOUSE OR OTHER BUILDING ALL
PRODUCTS HAVING ODORS OR SIGNIFICANT VOC EMISSIONS FOR A SUFFICIENT PERIOD TO OFF- GAS
BEFORE DELIVERY TO THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. PRODUCTS TO BE STORED WITHOUT CONTAINERS OR
PACKAGING TO MAXIMIZE OFF-GASSING OF VOCS.

ARCHITECT OF
RECORD

DOUGLAS K. JANZEN
DKJ ARCHITECTS INC.

1736 5. CENTRAL STREET, SUITE A
VISALIA, CALIFORNIA 932711
TEL: (559) 138-0304
FAX: (554) 138-91714

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULING SO THAT ALL ODOROUS AND/OR HIGH OC
PRODUCTS SHALL BE INSTALLED BEFORE ANY POROUS OR FIBROUS MATERIALS.

CONTRACTOR TO VACUM ALL CARPET AND OTHER ACCESSIBLE SURFACES WITH A CRI GREEN LABEL
OR HEPA VACUWM THAT EXCEEDS CRI CRITERIA AFTER COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, PRIOR TO
OCCUPANCY.

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER

JOHN MALONEY
JMPE ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
5500 MING AVENUE, SUITE 251

FLOOD ZONE INFORMATION

BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93309

TEL : (661) &31-1813 FLOOD ZONE DESCRIPTION : ZONE X

F.IRM. PANEL DESIGNATION : MAP# 06029C2300E
EFFECTIVE DATE OF F.IRM.: 9/26/2008

NORTH

STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE

APPLICABLE CODES

FOR ARCHITECTS/ENGINEERS WHO UTILIZE PLANS,

LOCATION MAP

INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SHOP DRANINGS PREPARED BY
OTHER LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONALS AND/OR

TITLE 19 CCR 2022 PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS

CONQJLTANTs TITLE 24 CCR, PART 1-2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
TITLE 24 CCR, PART 2-2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE VOL. 1 & 2 (CBC) (2021 IBC AS
(APP] ICATION NO. 03-124400 FILE NO. 15-H3 ) AMENDED BY CA)
TITLE 24 CCR, PART 3-2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) (2020) NEC AS AMENDED BY
X THE DRAWINGS OR SHEETS LISTED ON THE COVER OR INDEX SHEET CA)
O THIS DRANING, PAGE OF SPECIFICATIONS/CALCULATION TITLE 24 CCR, PART 4-2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) (2021 UMC AS AMENDED BY
HAVE/HAS BEEN PREPARED BY OTHER DESIGN PROFESSIONALS OR CONSULTANTS WHO ARE LICENSED CA)
AND/OR AUTHORIZED TO PREPARE SUCH DRAWINGS IN THIS STATE. IT HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME TITLE 24 CCR, PART 5-2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) (2021 UPC AS AMENDED BY CA)
FOR:

TITLE 24 CCR, PART 6-2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
1. DESIGN INTENT, AND APPEARS TO MEET THE APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24,

e R R : e PR per oo E PREPARED By TITLE 24 CCR, PART 94-2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC) (2021 IFC AS AMENDED BY CA)
CALIFORNIA CODE O GULATIONS, AND TH OJECT CIFICATION ARED
ME. TITLE 24 CCR, PART 11-2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STD. CODE

AND -
2.COORDINATION WITH MY PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND 1S ACCEPTABLE FOR TITLE 24 CCR, PART 12-2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS
INCORPORATION INTO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT. 2021 NFPA 17, DRY CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS
2021 NFPA 17A, WNET CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS

2022 NFPA T2, NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE

THE STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE "SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING ME OF
RIGHTS, DUTIES, AND RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER SECTION 17302 AND 61138 OF THE EDUCATION CODE,
AND SECTIONS 4-336, 4-341 AND 4-344" OF TITLE 24, PART 1 (TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTIONS 4-3117 (b)).

| FIND THAT: X ALL DRANWINGS OR SHEETS LISTED ON THE COVER OR INDEX SHEET

O THIS DRANING OR PAGE

Xl IS/ARE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH [ IS/ARE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH
THE PROJECT DESIGN, THE PROJECT DESIGN INTENT,
AND AND

X HAS/HAVE BEEN COORDINATED WITH THE [ HAS/HAVE BEEN COORDINATED WITH THE

DEFERRED APPROVALS

/ / NO DEFERRED APPROVAL ITEMS,

L o 05/28/2024

)
SIGNATURE // DATE

ARCHITECT OR E 5INEER DESIGNATED TO BE IN
GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE

2017 UL 464, AUDIBLE SIGNAL APPLIANCES
PR@JEQ} PL/:@N5 Af}D SPECIFICATION PROJECT PLANS AND SPECIFICATION

£
£

SIGNATURE DATE
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER DELEGATED
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS PORTION OF THE WORK

DOUGLAS K. JANZEN
PRINT NAME

C-14260
LICENSE NUMBER

PRINT NAME

05-31-2025
EXPIRATION DATE

LICENSE NUMBER EXPIRATION DATE

NORTH
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QATE:

Gl GENERAL NOTES
CIVIL
Cl GRADING PLAN

ARCHITECTURAL SITE

AS| OVERALL SITE PLAN AND CODE ANALYSIS
AS2 ENLARGED SITE DEMO PLAN AND ENLARGED SITE PLAN
AS3 SITE DETAILS

ARCHITECTURAL

Al EXISTING RESTROOMS

ELECTRICAL

ES-0 NOTES, SYMBOLS ¢ DETAILS
ES-1 PARTIAL SITE PLAN
ES-2 PARTIAL SITE PLAN
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( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

CHRISTY V=12 DRAIN BOX
v (E) CONC. e APP: 03-124406 INC:

S &
USE 6" OR 127 EXTENSIONS, SIDENALK 95,
IF NECESSARY. & REVIEWED FOR
(E) cOl Ss [0 FLS @ ACS [O
SIDEP QATE: 10/17/2024 j
CHRISTY WI2=71W . 8
GRATE. GRATE SHALL : e
BE VANDALPROOF AMD
MEET ADA GRATE @

SPACING N

Q

REQUAREMENTS.
1/2" MAX. SPACING

THICK CLASS "B" CONCRETE )
: BASE, 3" WIDER THAN CATCH BASIN, <
GROUT AROUND PIPE WITH CATCH BASIN WET-SET
AND USE RUBBER 2" INTO BASE
WATERSTOP

CATCH BASIN 1

SCALE : N.TS.

(E) TURF

O \
(E) TURF
' (E) TURF
\/\\ Q C\
Oq{/ﬁ/& 770$/é>
architects
(E) CONCRETE SIDENALK 1736 S. Central Street., Suite A
Visalia, CA 93277
P: 559.738.0309 e info@dkjarchitects.com
&
770§@
7
ET e
o S
c R 22 m‘
£ 7\?&6\@ 3&9 X
o, O BLDG 300 : 08/29/2024
2 %C % REVISED:
S o) FLUSH o)
@ -
s, R
) W ‘3?2/@
/ "
/\S N | <%/\S

0N

[

O

EXISTING CATCH BASIN TO REMAIN

" 5
NORTH LLl E
GRADING PLAN g 7
SCALE : 1" = 10 (]
] ] ] P
10 20 30 0 |
ES5H 2
KEYNOTES LEGEND 7 >
1]
EN CATCH BASIN, REFER TO DTL. 1/¢! Q (ED
NEN CATCH BASIN. TO DTL. (N) 4" CONCRETE SLAB <
T c
(/)] L
X

RELOCATE IRRIGATION BOXES. LIDS RESET AT FIN. GRADE SLOPED FILL AT MAX 5% SLOPE

REMOVE (E) CATCH BASIN. INFILL AND COMPACT.

AND CHANGING ROOMS
AT
INDEPENDENCE HIGH SCHOOL

@HEHE®E

ABANDON PORTION (E) STORM DRAIN INV INVERT ELEVATION
c TOP OF CONCRETE ELEVATION
(€) EXISTING
—— D ——  STORM DRAIN LINE
PROJECT NUMBER:  202404.10
——5 —— SEMERLINE

DRAWING TITLE

BENCH MARK GRADING PLAN

DRAWING NUMBER

ELEV = 34354 C 1

TOP OF MONUMENT AT THE CENTERLINE INTERSECTION OF OLD RIVER ROAD AND McCUTCHEN ROAD
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PARKING JUSTIFICATION SAFE DISPERSAL CALC CERTIFICATIONS KEYNOTES

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP: 03-124406 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
FLS O ACS [O]

10/17/2024 j

ACCESSIBLE STALLS PER CB.C. SECTION 11B-208

PARKING LOT # PARKING LOT #3

107 TOTAL PARKING STALLS 65 TOTAL PARKING STALLS

5 ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS REQUIRED 4 ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS REGUIRED
& EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS 4 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS
(4 VAN STALLS) (1 VAN STALL)

PER CBC SECTION 10285 (E) ACCESSIBLE UNISEX STAFF RESTROOMS (2) PER D5A # 03-123115

(E) ACCESSIBLE MALE STUDENTS RESTROOM PER DSA # 03-123115

THIS PROJECT - 2 SHADE STRUCTURES APP. # 03-109326 CERT #1 (4/2/2010)

ss [0

QATE:

* X X

(E) ACCESSIBLE FEMALE STUDENTS RESTROOM PER DSA # 03-123115

900 SF PER STRUCTURE X 2 = 1800 SF

APP. # 03-123115
1800 SF / 5 SF PER OCCUPANT (TABLE 1004.5) = 360 OCCUPANT LOAD

UNDER CONSTRUCTION, NOT YET CERTIFIED.

(E) HI/LO ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN PER THIS APPLICATION

PARKING LOT #2

643 TOTAL PARKING STALLS

13 ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS REQUIRED
20 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS
(10 VAN STALLS)

PARKING LOT #4

11 TOTAL PARKING STALLS

1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL REQUIRED

1 EXISTING VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL

SAFE DISPERSAL REQUIREMENTS

360 TOTAL X 5 SF PER PERSON (CBC 1028.5) = 1800 SQ. FT. REQD
1800 SF SAFE DISPERSAL AREA PROVIDED = 1800 SF = OK !

(E) COVERED CORRIDOR PER DSA # 03-109326

(E) SITE LIGHTING PER DSA # 03-109326

(E) TON AWAY ENTRY SIGNAGE PER DSA # 03-109326

EEEEEOEOEO®EHE®E

i TN Zs
| 77§ ? (E) 4' HIGH x 30' WIDE DOUBLE LEAF TUBE STEEL GATE
| H L] )
LI BLDG 1400 R (E) KNOX BOX MOUNTED ON GATE POST PER DSA # 03-123115
| H ffs ? FIELD HOUSE
| | TF\ / (E) 6' HIGH x 20' WIDE DOUBLE LEAF CHAIN LINK GATE
L (E) PARKING LOT #3 (E) SIGNAGE THAT READS "FIRE LANE NO PARKING" TYP. ALONG FIRE LANE
PER DSA * 03-104326 / 03-118011
- (- I (E) CONCRETE CURB PAINTED RED, TYPICAL FULL LENGTH OF THIS FIRE LANE
NS (B4
| - 77§ | ? T (E) ASPHALT FIRE LANE PER D5A *# 03-104326
I B 77§ ? ACCESSIBLE TUBE STEEL DBL. SWING GATE PER 03-109326
I 77\ P
| T~ % REFER TO SHEET A 1, EXISTING RESTROOMS
B anb N (B4
N (B4
M SN (B4
BN~ ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
! s -
| H ey "o = : )
AY
I 77§ /é\: PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) Ml I
* IR
S TA FH B’ FHe / DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT:
<—‘ FIRE ACCESS LANE (ASPHALT) - A#03-109326
[ ) u - CorsS L (\ . o ‘ - TR e . S THE POT IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT
o= | L LT ] s | Q W [, 4 Y - ql APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL
| ‘ — — g - L L_dL_aL_q REGUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS
o L | | | | PROJECT, THE POT WAS EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WERE
T u - L \ DETERMINED TO BE NON-COMPLIANT WITH THE CBC HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND THE CORRECTIVE NORK
L ] - B 5 — i H NECESSARY TO BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S
] BLDG | MECHANICAL B * 1 H :?] AT [7% WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRANINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION
L ] 13 O O A¥03-109326 | ] il H — DOCUMENTS, ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WILL NOT BE
|| I ] — L] - I CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF
| M L i | | | H [ UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
: | N BLDG BLDG BLDG BLDG BLDG | ] L N i :
] 1200 1100 1000 900 600 | . B 1 0 EFED O O#H DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF P.O.T. ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS CODE
] T CLASSROOMS oL oA e CLASSROOMS o B L | . N Ll — COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES,
L T A#03-104326 A%03-109326 A#03-109326 A#03-109326 AR3-104326 | | | 5 ! 1 ! THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS
I EEai . H 1 M OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.
] N ~ 1 A 1 [+ (1 H 5
NI | : 75 » f = =
[ /4 g i
1 / § ‘ I
f - T 71" L T - - M T==n ‘ |
| N L e A g Ll 44— —La s L1 | L ]
m \ | | H | F | R n & M (T A (M &
z | \ ] L \ @ | 1 : : M i] H i] H I [
l I I () Y C 1 L [ ]
! (I - FIRE LAN h t 't
X < > | I L (E) BULDINGS (N) CONCRETE (TR,EFLFICERATED) darcnitects
/N <L , Bl BLDG = = =
O ! I RIS T e e S CEEFEREEEEE R R |
O ! PF K “ SakN= 40 SR A AT L 1736 5. Central Stret. Suite A
> 200N ) GYMNASIM B '<>' PR IN'siZE FOR CLARITY) Visalia, CA 93277
>D > K LSO SN A%03-109326 = NOTE : REFER TO DTL. 8/AS3 FOR : - .
O | \ oo pRNrSy P = LT T LR FYORANT FLON TEST REFORT S el
XX R DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN
O : SAFE DISPERSAL X \\ S (3 )
/> A - 4 / "I
‘ 0. HiHE — = = = PROPERTY LINE
b a0 N \ , G i s AAALRERRRRANS \ AN
. / LB J
I ) > N 500 / - ‘Jr“\‘} // : :“: P \\\\\\\ \ \\ \ CHAIN LINK FENCING
T ¢ CAFETERIA L A
I = SR P L IhS= 11111/ U
! T i : :4': o p N , VAN VAN N, /
— 30 i | IR RS9, 98 S / // /]
T T / )
ADSA
| z - .
= BLD& 7100
' g L imen s L EELEI R RN RR AR R A : FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL L
* o A#03-109326 08/29/2024
s > N 14 BLDG s, ER THIS APPLICATION x' Sy ‘ l l 7/ // / (E) PARKING LOT 42 // School District/Owner: KERN HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
g R $ Lt | | 7|_FER DSA ¥ 03-103926 / 02-116011 / Project Name/School: INDEPENDENCE HIGH SCHOOL SHADE STRUCTURES AND CHANGING ROOMS
100 / / / / / / / /| Project Address: 8001 OLD RIVER ROAD, BAKERSFIELD, CA 933l
! BLDG 600
ADMINISTRATION FIRE & LIFE SAFETY INFOMATION
A803-104326 \ \\ \ \ \\ \\ . - -
| CLASSROOMS \ ] 1. | Has afire h}{drant flow test been performed within the past 12 months? Yes ¥ No O
| | A#03-109326 \\ \ \ \\ \ (If yes, provide a copy of the test data.)
2. | Was the fire hydrant water flow test performed as part of this LFA review? Yes O No 4 J
= ¢ \ \ 1 - — . - .
| | [ — 3. | Is the project located within a designated fire hazard severity zone as Yes O No X4
L T TH* L 7 / // // // // ﬁj ] established by Cal-Fire? (If yes, indicate fire hazard zone classification below) o
| | / Refer to the following for fire hazard zone locations: Moderate | High Very High o
I — g / // // // / // L www.fire.ca.gov/fire prevention/fire prevention wildland zones maps O O O m : 5
| BLD@ \ N Wildland Interface Area (WIFA) (If any designations are checked, project design must meet the WIFA O ﬂ = u E
N b < . requirements of CBC Chapter 7A.)
L N 200 % PERFORMING ARTS (\%N% f@?\/ @bv \ \ \\ \\ - o m =
> BLDG BOO A#03-109326 I CONDITION MEANS AND METHODS RESOLUTION ALTERNATE ACCEPTED E
MEDIA CENTER \ \ \\ \ (7))
/ _—
// > A%03-109326 X < . Yes |No | N/A |[NR — | o = o
/ a v \  I—
// < % r %\\;\_ 7/ // // // 4. | Emergency vehicle access roadways do not meet CFC requirements. X G -
] H / S/ N 4a. | Acceptable Alternate: Emergency vehicle and personnel access as G ——
| | // HH (E) PARKING LOT #1 { > P / / / / / / / / Z proposed by the project architect is acceptable for providing fire X : z : 8
| // HH / PER D5A # 03-104326 / 03-118017 // %; \< suppression and protection of life and property. —— |_
| / HH‘ / // a /Y 5. | Fire Hydrants: Number and spacing does not meet CFC requirements. X m c < m I
e N ’
A \ ’H / / / // u N \\ \\ \ \\ 5a. | Acceptable Alternate: Number of fire hydrants and spacing as proposed P 0 o
S / || — B \\ \\ \ \\ by the project architect is acceptable for fire suppression and protection X w z (7]
B ] // ST T T T —C ] o = of life and property. < z I
[ /// 7)) [ N\ L] 6. | Fire Hydrants: Water flow and pressure are less than CFC minimum. X m : m (D
| g [] / ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ N ’ L ////////////////////////// 6a. | Acceptable Alternate: The available flow and pressure is acceptable for % ﬂ o Q E
%( - L providing fire suppression and protection of life and property. < z
[ X i e e e e I B | 7 Location of fire department connection(s) serving fire sprinkler systems or X n m Z
\\9 standpipe systems does not meet CFC requirements. : m
s 7a. | Acceptable Alternate: The location of fire department connection ()] p [+ |
serving the fire sprinkler system and/or standpipe system is acceptable X < m !
for providing fire suppression and protection of life and property. n
School District Acceptance of Acceptable Design Alternates
[ — [ — -—een e——— o e E—— o En E—— T e e o E—— e e e e e S = = — z
By signing this form, the school district acknowledges and accepts the proposed design as an alternative to —
80" 160" 240" OLD RlVER ROAD California Building Code (CBC) and California Fire Code (CFC) minimum requirements, as indicated by one or
more of the conditions indicated at items 4a, 5a, 6a or 7a, for providing fire and life safety protection of life and
property.
NORTH
OVERALL SITE PLAN
PROJECT NUMBER: .
SCALE :1' = 80'-0" Signature: Date: SRAWING 202 10
OCCUPANCY | ALLOWABLE ACTUAL BUILDING AREA CONSTRUCTION | SEPARATIONOF | ACTUAL | ALLOWABLE |AcTUAL # oF| ALLomaBLE | BULDING AUTOMATIC FRONTAGE INCREASE AREA MODIFICATION TOTAL ALLOWABLE AREA CALCULATION MINIMUM REQUIRED R S ITE PLAN
SULDING NAME CLASSIFICATION |BUILDING AREA CBC 202 TYPE OCCUPANCIES | BUILDING BULDING STORIES | * OF STORIES |SEPARATION | FIRE SPRINKLER EP:SIEKEERS IF = [F/P-0.25) W30 Aa = [At + (NS x IF) FIRE FLOW LFR, A, Hisines
D BULDNG  OVERHANG  TOTAL HEIGHT HEIGHT (FIRE WALLS)[  SYSTEM OCCUPANCY SUM OF RATIO SR AT
CBC CHAPTER 3 |CBC TABLE 5062  AREA AREA AREA CBC TABLE 601 CBC 5084 CBC TABLE 5043 CBC TABLE 504.4| CBC 1705.1 ¢BC 403 CBC 5063 CBC 506.2 A-3 CBC 508.4.2 CFC TABLE BBI05.1 LFA Review Official:
TABULAR BUILDING AREA-CBC TABLE 5062 At] --- CONST. TYPE: VB o
: : FRONTAGE INCREASE-CEC 5063 K TOTAL AREA. 400 il DRAWING NUMBER
S-1 A-3 6000 4100 --- 400 VB NA 15 40 1 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA .
TOTAL ALLOWABLE AREA Aa === FLOW 1500 Work E-mail:
DURATION: 2 HRS
TABULAR BUILDING AREA-CBC TABLE 5062 At] --- CONST. TYPE: VB LFA Reviewer's Signature: Date:
5-2 A-3 6,000 400 400 VB NA 15 4 1 1 NA NA NA NA NA FRONTAGE INCREASE-CBC 5063 L8 NA TOTAL AREA 400 ' '
TOTAL ALLONABLE AREA Aal --- FLOW 1500
DURATION: 2 HRS
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N ( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

(E) CONcC. o _
SIDENALK APP: 03-124406 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [@ FLS @ ACS [O]

QATE: 10/17/2024 j

|
L‘\/L\!.,
0%

(N) 3/4" DN

(E) CONCRETE SIDEWALK AN (E) CONCRETE SIDENALK

(E) TURF

" "' F TN N ez N |
o \Z\ S - architects

(E) CONCRETE SIDEAALK 1736 S. Central Street., Suite A
Visalia, CA 93277
P: 559.738.0309 e info@dkjarchitects.com

(o7) O D10 O @ S8 %
\ < % O=—@)
N7 ——
\ v \ S— T == _
e B Y ' &
(E) TURF ’ /Q"ks (E) TURF (E) TURF 0 .

N
/
310"

®
L

Prgs©
/ST |/ \i
BLDG 300 | i BLDG 300 : 08/29/2024
| o) LU ©) REVISED:
© i
\—%r\_\__-/ (E) 6" 55
(E) CONCRETE SIDEWNALK ifi
9 @
ENLARGED SITE DEMOLITION PLAN <> ENLARGED SITE PLAN
SCALE : 1" = 10' SCALE : 1" = 10'
10" 20 30 10' 20' 30

DEMOLITION KEYNOTES DEMOLITION LEGEND CONSTRUCTION KEYNOTES CONSTRUCTION LEGEND

FRPE®PR®®EE

REMOVE (E) CATCH BASIN. INFILL AND COMPACT. (N) CONCRETE FOOTING AT COLUMN w/ RECEPTACLE BOX, SEE DETAIL 1/AS3, TYP. OF |

(N) 4" CONCRETE SLAB

(E) BUILDINGS
(E) TREE TO REMAIN, PROTECT FROM DAMAGE DURING COURSE OF WORK. (N) CONCRETE FOOTING AROUND COLUMN. (OMIT RECEPTACLE BOX AND CONDUIT REFERENCES)

SEE DETAIL 1/AS3, TYP. OF 3

SHADE STRUCTURES

(E) CONCRETE BENCHES.

KERN HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

NEW CATCH BASIN. REFER TO DWG. C1, GRADING PLAN

REMOVE (E) IRRIGATION BOXES.

(E) TURF TO BE REMOVED
RELOCATE IRRIGATION BOXES. LIDS RESET AT FIN. GRADE

AND CHANGING ROOMS
AT
INDEPENDENCE HIGH SCHOOL

(E) CATCH BASIN TO REMAIN

(E) HIGH VOLTAGE PULL BOX. PROTECT FROM DAMAGE PEDESTAL-STYLE HI-LOW ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN. REFER TO DTL. 3/AS3

(E) LIGHT STANDARD. PROTECT FORM DAMAGE DEEP CRACK CONTROL JOINTS AT 10' O.C. BOTH NAYS

DRYWELL. REFER TO DETAIL 4/AS3.
2" PVC DRAINLINE PROJECT NUMBER: 202404.10

DRAWING TITLE

ENLARGED SITE DEMO
PLAN AND ENLARGED
SITE PLAN

DRAWING NUMBER

AS2

ABANDON PORTION (E) STORM DRAIN

EOEOG®E &

(E) DATA PULL BOX. PROTECT FROM DAMAGE

(E) CONCRETE SIDENALK. PROTECT FROM DAMAGE
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4" CO.w/ CAP IN = - ADA. COMPLIANT "HI-LO" ( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
: / CONC. APRON Eiii'féi fg‘;i%s; ngé DRINKING FOUNTAIN w/ BOTTLE DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
(o OF DRINKING FILLER APP: 03-124406 INC:
olz G L 2 \ o :tl REVIEWED FOR
_ E " —N|
< 4" PVC RISER NN El ss M FLs @ ACs [0
] STEEL COLUMN PER
o [ DT B N ] "CODE PRECAST" . PC. DRANINGS RECEPTACLE BOX QATE: 10/17/2024 j
SRR Lt ol . ¥ . REFER TO DTL. -1
Hydrant Flow Test Report Hydrant Flow Test Report 7T 3 DRYAELL COVER D owl L L o2 ) 4 THK. CONG. SIDERALK. EFER TO DTL. A/ES
Test Date 2/13/24 Test Time 8:50 AM Test Date 2/13/24 Test Time 8:45 AM e ® o
Location Tested by L ion Tested b ; :%
Ind d High School Another In The Fire, | I zcat d High School Anoth I_"ll'h Fire, | gR%?.INE = " Rock FiLL - :|
naepenaence nig CNhoo nother In e rire, Inc. naependaence rig CNhoOo notner In e rire, Inc. B .
8001 OId River Rd 16022 San Marco Pl 8001 Old River Rd 16022 San Marco Pl =ics o @ FRONT ELEVATION
Bakersfield, Ca. 93311 Bakersfield, Ca. 93314 Bakersfield, Ca. 93311 Bakersfield, Ca. 93314 4 36" DIAMETER #35 DLP NG
C-16 License #1078553 C-16 License #1078553 - B "CODE PRECAST" OA\,,%? - 6'-0" ‘ -
NICET Cert. #149354 NICET Cert. #149354 i .: DRYWELL LINER \\ ,
David Holt & Robert Wroe David Holt & Robert Wroe S ~ . s
Q R NEN CONC. SLAB
Notes Read Hydrant Notes Read Hydrant o — ~ ;
Hydrant C: Flow 86 psi static pressure Hydrant D: Flow 86 psi static pressure ™ ] D\Q ) Q\\;" 4’
64 psi residual pressure 62 psi residual pressure R L o ,»°\° 3/8" EXPANGION
Hydrant B: Pressure Readings 1-6 ft hydrant elevation Hydrant B: Pressure Readings 1-6 ft hydrant elevation M/ ‘\ : JOINT
e RS |
. 4 =
Flow Hydrant(s) Flow Hydrant(s) . ’ L/ 2 o PLAN VIEN
Pitot Pitot , ) P - ®
Outlet Elev Size C Pressure Flow Outlet Elev Size C Pressure Flow DRYWELL e e
n 1Al 4 NORTH N\~ C '6 //
#1 4 9 39 2683 gpm #1 4 9 36 2578 gpm SCALE : 1/2" = 1-0 W
> / STEEL COLUMN PER
Flow Graph Flow Graph ; /// D P.C. DRANINGS
100¢ . 100¢ . k RECEPTACLE BOX
80 L — 80 L = / N : 5I_oll ; ‘
- \\ : \\ N i’ SLOPE 2% MAX.
oof ] o - /\s/ -4 , _4|77A§
psi [ \ psi [ \ ) NEA CONC. SLAB. 1
40 40 1-6" Keé 16" SEE DETAIL 2/AS3, )
- - T AN ~ SLOPE MAX 2% " 1/2" RAD. BEVELED
C C \ No ; \ - EDGE
2 20
0 C o~ - \ r—— b -—7 [ - —_—— /
C L R
OIIIIIII Y Y Y I | N N IS I I N [N | | N N [N SN (N S N E_— OIIIIIII | T T Y Y N | | NN Y N I I I N B | | N [N N S NN N — 9 : rﬁ : e i//;\\i//;\\i//;\\i//;}\\\///\/\\/é
01000 2000 3000 4000 5000 01000 2000 3000 4000 5000 in ‘ : C : ‘ K \///\\\///\\\///\\/ -
= | | N
gpm gpm < | ol 3/8" ¥
N ! ¥ EXPANSION >/§\\/
: ?: : JOINT i///\\\
| ® I PIER FOOTING PER — v, it conourt
| o : P.C. DRANINGS Y
Created with the free hydrant flow test program from www.igneusinc.com Created with the free hydrant flow test program from www.igneusinc.com ) ] ‘ ‘
PLAN VIEN NoRTH CONCRETE PEDESTAL
® praptlipiry SECTION VIEN ]
REFER TO DTL. 1/AS3 h
ACCESSIBLE arcnitects
HTDRANT FLOW TEST REPORT NOT USED DRINKING FOUNTAIN CONCRETE AROUND COLUMN e s
& 5 3 1 Visalia, CA 93277
SCALE : N/A SCALE : 3/8" = 1'-0" SCALE : 3/4" = 1'-0" P: 559.738.0309 e info@dkjarchitects.com

TOOLED EDGE, TYP. NOTES:

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SIGNAGE

1. SEE SITE NOTES FOR SLOPES AND PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) REQUIREMENTS,

CONTINUOUS #4 REBAR, '« |
EXISTING VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SIGNAGE BOTH ENDS, TYP. -
w/AN " " #4 REBAR @ 24"0¢ ‘ )
ADD "VAN "ACCESSIBLE" TO EXISTING SIGNAGE. REFER TO DTL. 6/AS3 EACH MAY TvP. CONCRETE NALK AN ) /
N CONCRETE ~ TOOLED EDGE, TYP. \ 4
S N FLUSH
_ SAND _
(. / / l TL
I R | . 1

000

(g FE e < — - R i 08/29/2024
90, F.3. | XX 4 RN — ° ° —
”ﬁg [)ZQNESB?,&((-;%NA ® Zi//éi// TR i;/éij/éij/é TN /’ : — 1/2" FIBER EXPANSION
STRIPING AT 36" 0.C. g — R cee o JOINT AT 300" O
PARKING BUMPER-T¥ NI BN N RN TN OR AS INDICATED IN
WA OSSR ARSI R e
ADD "VAN ACCESSIBLE" o CLR. MAX. GAP
TO EXISTING SIGNAGE TYP|CAL 5|DEWA| K TYP. @ EXPANSlON JOlNT @ 6
NEA WALKNAY (/)] e =
Z/w PRILLED HOLE. SET SHALLOW CONTROL JOINT (72 = X O
EBAR NITH NON-SHRINK O
EPOXY GROUT WITH TOOLED EDGE AT Ll (@) =
0 PARKR #4 x 12" DOWEL @ 48" OC. iﬁ?cgﬁsbogNA:LANs. o (@ ()]
PAINTED WHITE (2) MIN, " - o - 0
Jj FLUSH —J/ EXISTING NALKIAY ) / 4" CONCRETE WALKNAY s o T g
VAN SIGNAGE / O 52 I
5CALE :1|| = 1|_o|| 6 4 - ]T ’ ’/I T ? E 6 : m 5
N : — 4 S~ FIBER EXPANSION JOINT i A e - . (/)] = ) @\
S S S S R SR A A R "o w < E =
N0 N ST T ST s T S
] AL s SAA RIRRRRRIRR2R 0o 0O =
o m C ) e L A N X0 &z
ACCESSBLE PARNG / _ NEA TO EXISTING WALK @ SHALLON CRACK CONTROL JOINT @ & E ﬁ.'] E
{ CONC. PATCH "4
: \ 44 x 12' @ 8% 5/8"6 DRILLED HOLE. SET DEEP SANCUT CONTROL -
\ Q ] - REBAR ITH NON-SHRINK JOINT AT 150" 0.C. OR Z
; I — — i EPOXY GROUT AS INDICATED ON PLANS, —
1 X " ! x 12" "OoC.
f \ \ ON' BLUE BACKGROUND (BLUE ° i;iN:Li:: B 4" CONCRETE WALKWAY
\ #5090 FED. STD. 595 B) FLUSH
\ \ ) : EXISTING WALKWNAY . ’/
b ] | ——— Y . : PROJECT NUMBER:  202404.10
l g w— S 7. e — — < DRAWING TITLE
" END OF STALL .‘ — 2" SAND T L e 2"5AND
/U B - e e SUBGRADE A A A A A -
s SRR N NN N NN IR SUBSRADE SITE DETAILS
S . R
|
EQ L EO CONCRETE PAT DEEP CRACK CONTROL JOIN
| i F C

FOR REFERENCE ONLY

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PARKING 2) | STMBOL PROPORTIONAL DETAL 7| TYPICAL WALKWAY DETALLS 2)
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KEYNOTES ( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
VERTICES OF TRIANGLE CBC FIGURE 11B-103.7.2.1 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

N TO BE 1/4" MAX. FROM " . .
KﬁHnggngmAsT\ CIRCLE EDGE 8 APP: 03-124406 INC:

(E) WALL-MOUNTED LAVATORY REVIEWED FOR
: / A
< ) ° 0 O ;
= = 1
$ \@/% ,
L 12" L 12" 12" — /—@p_—\ TYP.
K4l K4l 7 7 K4l K4l

\. J
NOTE : REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR LOCATIONS TP @J MTH m‘r m ﬁT
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL

MEN'S @ WOMEN'S @ UNISEX @ OF ACCESSIBILITY @ UNISEX STAFF RESTROOM »

A\l

ss [0 FLS O ACS [O]
(E) WALL-MOUNTED URINAL QATE: 10/17/2024 J
(E) FLOOR-MOUNTED WATER CLOSET

30"x48" CLEAR SPACE

(E) 36" GRAB BAR

(E) 42" GRAB BAR

(E) MIRROR

(E) SOAP DISPENSER

(E) TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
(E) TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER

(E) PAPER TONEL DISPENSER

(E) NASTE RECEPTICAL
(E) FLOOR DRAIN

(E) FLOOR SLOPES TO DRAIN 2% MAX,, TYP,

FEEEEEEEHEEEOEOHE®HE®E®E

(E) TOILET PARTITIONS
DOOR SIDELITE WHERE
OCCURS % @_\ /‘@ TYP. (E) DRINKING FOUNTAIN
;ﬁg . )
| a— = LOCATION OF ROOM I.D. - RESTROOM |D. SIGNAGE PER TYP. \ /_@ P (N) SIGNAGE PER DETAIL IE ¢ IF THIS SHEET
— SIGNAGE, EXTERIOR RESTROOM . CBC 11B.703.1 (2) WITH 6" HIGH '
R\
‘ SIGNAGE, OR EXIT SIGNAGE ( PICTOGRAM (11B-1036.1) y o (N) DOOR SIGNAGE PER DETAIL 1A & IE THIS SHEET
18
S| N~ @-\ et / /—@ (N) DOOR SIGNAGE PER DETAIL 1B ¢ IE THIS SHEET
y | i o & I5A SYMBOL AT BUILDING MEN '
o9 4 ENTRANCE. SEE ITEM "D" — ) (N) DOOR SIGNAGE PER DETAIL IC ¢ 1E THIS SHEET
9 ¥ od g . 5 | ABOVE FOR PROPORTIONS. . J e
o f zlun w| bz w ! —
oy ¥4 TARAS] 2 B o \
N L 3% MED s - N o
w | w : L | : =
TR I L i w | 8 T~
<y ¢ 5 Ly .
ol Ol < <¥ © >
S8 Y8 o %% ( ‘ ) NORTH EAST SOUTH NEST
X ] <
JU)

Sk z|»< ) WOMEN RESTROOM

> 1 /8T M TO UNISEX STAFF RESTROOM

———— 1/2" MAX, [ ]
. J

SIGNAGE LOCATION @ RESTROOM |DENTIFICATION @

TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE DETAILS @ 7

SCALE : NTS e .
g architects
12", 24"
me. TP = bl bl 1736 S. Central Street., Suite A
. o E T“f Visalia, CA 93277
g8 20 26 @'/ s E % o % f—h : h P: 559.738.0309 e info@dkjarchitects.com
P [ = % ¥ |3
= ‘ e (2 NORTH EAST A EAST B S
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T | Sl 4
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12'-5"

MALE
STUDENT
R/R
804

5|_o||

4|_1||

-
Z
w
m

| 32" MIN, LR

| 32" MIN, CLR
[ -
Z
o\
m
3

Co)(e)

%

SHADE STRUCTURES
KERN HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
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AND CHANGING ROOMS
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INDEPENDENCE HIGH SCHOOL

ﬁ
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o o . @ = mere S resTA resTs

FEMALE STUDENT RESTROOM (CONT.) . DRAWING TITLE
A TR A PR EXISTING RESTROOMS

APP # 03-123115 UNDER CONSTRUCTION APP # 03-123115 UNDER CONSTRUCTION

DRAWING NUMBER

BUILDING 800 EXISTING RESTROOMS PLAN @ BULDING 800 EXISTING RESTROOMS INTERIOR ELEVATIONS A 1

SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0" FOR REFERENCE ONLY SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0" FOR REFERENCE ONLY

| 4' &' 12'
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APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS

PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL CONFORM TO THE

REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICABLE GOVERNING CODES AND ORDINANCES INCLUDING

THE FOLLOWING:

2022 BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PART 1, TITLE 24,
C.CR.

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, PART 2, TITLE 24 C.C.R. (2020 IBC,
VOLUMES 1-3 WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, PART 3, TITLE 24 C.C.R. (2020 N.E.C.
WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, PART 4, TITLE 24 C.C.R (2020 U.M.C.
WITH CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, PART 5, TITLE 24 C.C.R. (2020 U.P.C. WITH
CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, PART 6, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, PART 9, TITLE 24 C.C.R. (2012 .F.C. WITH
CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS, PART 12, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
TITLE 19 C.C.R. PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS.

NFPA 13 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM ------------- 2022 EDITION

NFPA 14  STANDPIPE SYSTEM 2019 EDITION

NFPA 17A  WET CHEMICAL SYSTEM 2021 EDITION

NFPA 24  PRIVATE SERVICE MAINS 2022 EDITION

NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE ----------------- 2022 EDITION
(NOTE SEE UL STANDARDS 1971 FOR (“VISUAL DEVICES”)

GENERAL NOTES

APPLICABLE CODE: 2022 CBC

MEP COMPONENT ANCHORAGE NOTE

ALL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED
AND INSTALLED PER THE DETAILS ON THE DSA-APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS. THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR BRACED TO
MEET THE FORCE AND DISPLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN THE 2022 CBC
SECTIONS 1617A.1.18 THROUGH 1617A.1.26 AND ASCE 7-16 CHAPTERS 13, 26, AND 30:

1.ALL PERMANENT EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS.

2.TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT THAT IS PERMANENTLY ATTACHED
(E.G., HARD WIRED) TO THE BUILDING UTILITY SERVICES SUCH AS ELECTRICITY, GAS
OR WATER. “PERMANENTLY ATTACHED” SHALL INCLUDE ALL ELECTRICAL
CONNECTIONS EXCEPT PLUGS FOR 110/220 VOLT RECEPTACLES HAVING A FLEXIBLE
CABLE.

3.TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT WHICH IS HEAVIER THAN 400
POUNDS OR HAS A CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET OR MORE ABOVE THE
ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT IS
REQUIRED TO BE RESTRAINED IN A MANNER APPROVED BY DSA.

THE FOLLOWING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE POSITIVELY
ATTACHED TO THE STRUCTURE BUT NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE DESIGN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE REFERENCES NOTED ABOVE. THESE COMPONENTS SHALL HAVE FLEXIBLE
CONNECTIONS PROVIDED BETWEEN THE COMPONENT AND ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK,
PIPING, AND CONDUIT. FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS MUST ALLOW MOVEMENT IN BOTH
TRANSVERSE AND LONGITUDINAL DIRECTIONS:

A.COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 400 POUNDS AND HAVING A CENTER OF MASS
LOCATED 4 FEET OR LESS ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT
DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT.

B. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS, OR IN THE CASE OF DISTRIBUTED
SYSTEMS, LESS THAN 5 POUNDS PER FOOT, WHICH ARE SUSPENDED FROM A ROOF
OR FLOOR OR HUNG FROM A WALL.

THE ANCHORAGE OF ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING COMPONENTS
SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL
RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OR STRUCTURE ENGINEER DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY AND
ACCEPTANCE BY DSA. THE PROJECT INSPECTOR WILL VERIFY THAT ALL COMPONENTS
AND EQUIPMENT HAVE BEEN ANCHORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE
REQUIREMENTS.

PIPING, DUCTWORK AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM BRACING

FLUSH PULLBOX, UNO
FINISHED GRADE

/2" GALVINIZED STEEL
CHECKER PLATE

H/20 LOADING CENTER
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METAL LATHE

LOF’EN BOTTOM
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o———GRAVEL

FLUSH PULLBOX DETAIL

SCALE: NONE

120/208V, 3PH, 4N

®

(E)DISTRIBUTION PANEL"D&"

BOOA L

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

)200/3

—— (E)2"C.N/ 4#3/0, I#6GND

n

(E)PANEL"6A"

O A

SCALE: NONE

PIPING, DUCTWORK AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE BRACED TO
COMPLY WITH THE FORCES AND DISPLACEMENTS PRESCRIBED IN ASCE 7-16 SECTION
13.3 AS DEFINED IN ASCE 7-16 SECTIONS 13.6.5, 13.6.6, 13.6.7, 13.6.8; AND 2019 CBC,
SECTIONS 1617A.1.24, 1617A.1.25 AND 1617A.1.26.

THE METHOD OF SHOWING BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS TO THE STRUCTURE FOR
THE IDENTIFIED DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ARE AS NOTED BELOW. WHEN BRACING AND
ATTACHMENTS ARE BASED ON A PREAPPROVED INSTALLATION GUIDE (E.G., HCAI OPM
FOR 2013 CBC OR LATER), COPIES OF THE BRACING SYSTEM INSTALLATION GUIDE OR
MANUAL SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO THE START OF AND DURING
THE HANGING AND BRACING OF THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS. THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL VERIFY THE ADEQUACY OF THE STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT
THE HANGER AND BRACE LOADS.

ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS (E):

DETAILED ON THE APPROVED DRAWINGS WITH PROJECT SPECIFIC NOTES AND DETAILS.

10.

1.

12.

13.

VISIT JOB SITE AND VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID.

THE ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL
ORDINANCES. WHERE PLANS CALL FOR A HIGHER STANDARD THAN
APPLICABLE CODES, THE PLANS SHALL GOVERN.

CONDUIT RUNS ARE SHOWN DIAGRAMMATICALLY. EXACT LOCATIONS
SHALL BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD TO SUIT FIELD CONDITIONS.

ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES AND LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE

LISTED BY A RECOGNIZED TEST LAB AND BEAR THAT LABEL OF APPROVAL.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, INSTALL AND CONNECT ALL MATERIAL AND

EQUIPMENT FOR THIS WORK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

FURNISH DISCONNECT SWITCHES AT REMOTE MOTORS.

ALL SPACES AS INDICATED ON PANELS OR SWITCHBOARDS SHALL BE
COMPLETE WITH HARDWARE AND BUSSING FOR FUTURE BREAKER OR
SWITCH.

CHECK ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DOOR SWINGS BEFORE INSTALLING
SWITCH OUTLETS.

GROUNDING AND BONDING SHALL BE PER CODE PLUS ANY ADDITIONAL
PROVISIONS SPECIFIED OR SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

ALL CONDUIT RUNS SHALL CONTAIN A CODE SIZED GREEN GROUND WIRE.

THESE PLANS ARE NOT COMPLETE UNTIL APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION.

ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE IN CONDUIT.

ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER WITH TYPE THHN/THWN INSULATION.

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

Installation of switches, outlets and controls to reflect the accessibility
requirements of the 2022 CBC Chapters 11A and 11B for Accessibility.

1. CBC11B-308.1.1 Electrical controls and switches intended to be
used by the occupant of a room or area shall be located within the
allowable reach ranges. Low reach shall be measured from the bottom
of the outlet box and high reach is measured to the top of the outlet
box.

2. CBC 11B-308.1.2 Electrical receptacle outlets on branch circuits of
30 amperes or less and communication system receptacles shall be
located in the allowable reach range. Low reach shall be measured
from the bottom of the outlet box and high reach is measured to the
top of the outlet box.

3. CBC 11B-308.2.1 High forward reach that is unobstructed shall be
48 inches maximum and the low forward reach shall be 15 inches
minimum above finish floor or ground.

4. CBC 11B-308.2 Forward Reach Obstructed - Electrical receptacle
outlets shall be located no more than 44 inches measured from the
top of the receptacle outlet box when the obstruction is over 20” and
does not exceed 25”. When the depth is less than 20” height can be
increased to 48”. (desk counters)

5. CBC 11B-308.3 Side Reach Obstructed - Electrical receptacle outlets
shall be located no more than 46 inches measured from the top of the
receptacle outlet box when the obstruction is over 10” and does not
exceed 24”. When the depth is less than 10” height can be increased
to 48”.

6.0verhang light fixtures or wall fixtures projecting more than 4” from
the wall surface shall be a minimum of 80” above the walking surface.

EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICES HAS BEEN
INVESTIGATED AND FOUND TO HAVE ADEQUATE
CAPACITY FOR THE PROPOSED LOAD ADDITION
SHOWN ON THESE PLANS

SITE INSPECTOR IS TO WITNESS AND VERIFY
GROUNDING TESTS

R~

20 [P EI

()
Ll

©» @0 YOAHNEN K Hoooedbadd dd o

SYMBOLS

CONDUIT EXISTING
CONDUIT CONCEALED IN WALL OR CEILING

CONDUIT CONCEALED UNDER FLOOR OR BELOW GRADE
CONDUIT STUBBED OUT AND CAPPED

CONDUIT TURNED UP

CONDUIT TURNED DOWN

HATCH MARKS INDICATE NO. OF #12 WIRES IN CODE SIZED
CONDUIT (3) MAX. IN 1/2" C., (5) MAX. IN 3/4" C.,
(8) MAX. IN 1"C., NO MARKS = 2#12

HOME RUN: LETTER INDICATES PANEL, NUMBER(S) INDICATES
CIRCUIT(S).

SAWCUT
GROUND CONNECTION

DISTRIBUTION SWITCHBOARD OR PANEL

PANEL, BRANCH CIRCUIT TYPE, SURFACE AND FLUSH
SIGNAL TERMINAL CABINET, SURFACE & FLUSH

LINEAR SURFACE FIXTURE

OUTLET DATA: BAR INDICATES WALL MOUNT, LETTER INDICATES
SWITCH CONTROL, NO. INDICATES CIRCUIT.

SURFACE FIXTURE ON FLUSH OUTLET.
RECESSED FIXTURE WITH JUNCTION BOX FOR THRU WIRING

EXIT LIGHT WITH ARROWS AS SHOWN ON PLANS, WALL AND
CEILING MOUNT.

LOW LEVEL EXIT SIGN, +6" AFF, +4" FROM DOOR JAMB

LIGHT FIXTURE DESIGNATION, LETTER INDICATES TYPE,
NO. INDICATES WATTAGE. SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE.

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DESIGNATION.
SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

SPECIAL RECEPTACLE - SEE PLAN
METER

FLUSH FLOOR RECEPTACLE

RECEPTACLE, DUPLEX, 15A, 125V, NEMA 5-15R +18" U.N.O.
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE MTD. ABOVE BACKSPLASH
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE W/LOWER HALF SWITCHED
GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTING RECEPTACLE
DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

CEILING RECEPTACLE

RECEPTACLE, DUPLEX, 20A, 125V, NEMA 5-20R +18" U.N.O.
JUNCTION BOX 4" SQUARE, 1-1/2" DEEP U.N.O.
THERMOSTAT F.B.O. +48"

MOTOR, NO. INDICATES HORSEPOWER
CLOCK OUTLET +7'-6" U.N.O.

DISCONNECT SWITCH, NON-FUSED

BlOS'(F:EODNNECT SWITCH FUSED HORSEPOWER RATED OR SIZED AS

COMBINATION MAGNETIC STARTER WITH DISCONNECT SWITCH AND
FUSES

MAGNETIC MOTOR STARTER W/OVERLOADS IN EACH PHASE
DIMMER W/INTEGRAL "ON-OFF" SW.

PUSHBUTTON
PHOTOCELL

SMOKE DETECTOR

TELEPHONE/COMPUTER/DATA OUTLET, TWO GANG BOX W/1 GANG
COVERPLATE & GROMMETED OPENING +18" U.N.O.

CABLE TV OUTLET +18" U.N.O.

MOTION SENSOR
EXISTING SWITCH

SINGLE POLE SWITCH |

s2 DOUBLE POLE SWITCH . QUIET TOGGLE TYPE RATED AT
o3 HREEWAY SwiTeH | 20A 1201277V AC. +42" UN.O.
sP SWITCH W/PILOTLT. |
sM MANUAL MOTOR STARTER
FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
GFI GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTING
LST LABOR SAVING TANDEM
MLO MAIN LUGS ONLY BLECTRICAL ENGINEERING
w/ WITH CA REGISTRATION NO 13083
C.0. CONDUIT ONLY
W.P. WEATHERPROOF wonswoms
F.B.0. FURNISHED BY OTHERS, INSTALL & CONNECT. niores@ e
UN.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
NELC. NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE 24368
N.IC. NOT IN CONTRACT
E) EXISTING
(N) NEW
(R) REMOVE
(RL) RELOCATE
SIM SURFACE MOUNT
U/G UNDERGROUND
CWP COLD WATER PIPE
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
A HEATING AND AIR CONDITIO
| werier
NOTE: NOT ALL SYMBOLS SHOWN ARE USED ON THIS PROJECT.
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STEEL COLUMN PER
P.C. DRAWINGS

WEATHERPROOF RECEPTACLE
WITH LOCKABLE IN-USE COVERPLATE
(TYPICAL FOR DATA OUTLET & RECEPTACLE)

NEW CONC. SLAB

3/8" EXPANSION JOINT /

PLAN VIEW

STEEL COLUMN PER
P.C. DRAWINGS

SLOPE 2% MAX.

NEW CONC. SLAB.
SLOPE MAX 2% \

WEATHERPROOF RECEPTACLE
WITH LOCKABLE IN-USE COVERPLATE
(TYPICAL FOR DATA OUTLET & RECEPTACLE)

1/2" RAD. BEVELED EDGE
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v SHEET NO. SHEET DESCRIPTION UNIT STRUCTURE TYPE MAX. UNIT SIZE | UNIT MODEL NUMBER v ————
GV. OF THE STATE ARCHITE}
x T-1.0 TITLE SHEET
APP: 03-124406 INC:
D ¢ T2.0 UNIT SELECTION 0w
x T-3.0 T&I FORMS ss@ Fs@  Acs O
A A D 1.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION HIP 20'x 30" x 15' DSA4012030-22 QATE: 10/17/2024 j
E 1.2-2000 REACTIONS HIP 20" x 30' x 15' DSA4012030-22
& Fabric Structures, Inc 2.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION HIP 30' x 30' x 15' DSA4013030-22
| |
2.2-2000 REACTIONS HIP 30' x 30' x 15' DSA4013030-22
THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE
3.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION HIP 30' x 40' x 15' DSA4013040-22 PR??ESg L?I:E%S:NSDHSASEL/E'L% ?EBERIC
3.2-2000 REACTIONS HIP 30'x40'x 15' DSA4013040-22 REPRODUCED WITHOUT THEIR WRITTEN
4.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION HIP 40" x 40' x 15' DSA4014040-22
4.2-2000 REACTIONS HIP 40" x 40' x 15' DSA4014040-22 u s AS H AD E
5.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION HIP 20' x 30" x 12' DSA401203012-22 & Fabric Structures’
5.2-2000 REACTIONS HIP 20" x 30' x 12" DSA401203012-22
CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
6.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION HIP 30' x 30" x 12" DSA401303012-22 2580 ESTERS BLVD. SUITE 100
6.2-2000 REACTIONS HIP 30' x 30' x 12" DSA401303012-22 DFW AIRPORT, TX, 75261
7.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION HIP 30' x 40' x 12 DSA401304012-22 800-966-5005
7.2-2000 REACTIONS HIP 30' x 40' x 12" DSA401304012-22 | CERTIFICATIONS:
IAS CERTIFICATION No: FA-428
8.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION HIP (20 psf SNOW LOAD) 20" x 30' x 15' DSA401S2030-22 CLARK COUNTY MANUFAGTURER
8.2-2000 REACTIONS HIP (20 psf SNOW LOAD) 20" x 30' x 15' DSA401S2030-22 CERTIFICATION NUMBER (NEVADA): 355
9.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION JOINED HIPS VARIES DSA401J-22 | CUSTOMER:
9.2-1001 DETAILS JOINED HIPS VARIES DSA401J-22 : oL
Kern High School District
9.3-2000 REACTIONS JOINED HIPS VARIES DSA401J-22 g
10.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION QUAD JOINED HIPS VARIES DSA401Q-22
PROJECT NAME:
10.2-1001 DETAILS QUAD JOINED HIPS VARIES DSA401Q-22
10.3-2000 | REACTIONS QUAD JOINED HIPS VARIES psaso1a-22| Bakersfield High School
11.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION FULL CANTILEVER HIP SINGLE 20" x 30' x 15' DSA2022030-22 | LOCATION:
11.2-2000 REACTIONS FULL CANTILEVER HIP SINGLE 20" x 30' x 15' DSA2022030-22| 1241 “G” Street
12.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION FULL CANTILEVER HIP JOINED 20" x 200" x 15' DSA3022060-22[ Bokersfield. CA 93301
b
12.2-2000 REACTIONS FULL CANTILEVER HIP JOINED 20' x 200" x 15' DSA3022060-22
13.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION SINGLE POST PYRAMID 14' x 14' x 12' DSA1031414-22 | MODEL NUMBER:
— 13.2-2000 REACTIONS SINGLE POST PYRAMID 14' x 14' x 12' DSA1031414-22
- - 14.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION SINGLE POST PYRAMID 20" x 20' x 12" DSA1032020-22
14.2-2000 REACTIONS SINGLE POST PYRAMID 20" x 20' x 12" DSA1032020-22
15.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION SINGLE POST PYRAMID CANTILEVER 14' x 14' x 12' DSA1241414-22
15.2-2000 REACTIONS SINGLE POST PYRAMID CANTILEVER 14' x 14' x 12' DSA1241414-22
16.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION SINGLE POST PYRAMID CANTILEVER 20" x 20" x 12" DSA1242020-22
16.2-2000 REACTIONS SINGLE POST PYRAMID CANTILEVER 20" x 20' x 12 DSA1242020-22 e e VED
x 17.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION MARINER PEAK 30' x 30' x 15' DSA4073030-22
x 17.2-2000 REACTIONS MARINER PEAK 30' x 30' x 15' DSA4073030-22
GENERAL NOTES: PLANS FOR SPECIFIC APPLICATION SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: MANUFACTURER: 18.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION MARINER PEAK 30' x 40' x 18' DSA4073040-22
1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2022 EDITION OF THE TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES: USA SHADE & FABRIC STRUCTURES 18.2-2000 REACTIONS MARINER PEAK 30'x40'x 18 DSA4073040-22
REGULATIONS (CCR). . . .
Lo SHALL B I COMPLIANGE T CF CHATER 50 F SAFETY BURIG « 2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (CAC), PART 1, TITLE 24 C.CR. SEE?/S E\?FJFFSSTB(T)EXXE;QEQ’ SUITE 100 19.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION MARINER PEAK JOINED 30'x 133' x 15 DSA407J3060-22
. CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION. o 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 C.C.R. PH. 800-966-5605 19.2-2000 REACTIONS MARINER PEAK JOINED 30'x133'x 15" DSA407J3060-22
W. www.usa-shade.com
e 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 C.C.R. - ' ' ! -
3. SEE INDIVIDUAL STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFIC DESIGN NOTES AND LOADING. (CEC) 20.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION MARINER PEAK QUAD 60"x 60" x 15 DSA407Q6060-22 STRUCTURE TYPE:
* 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 C.C.R. 20.2-2000 REACTIONS MARINER PEAK QUAD 60' x 60' x 15' DSA407Q6060-22
4. PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL ARCHITECT OF RECORD SHALL IDENTIFY PC MODEL(S) SELECTED BY « 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 C.CR.
END USER ON SHEETS T-1.0 AND T-2.0 BY CHECKING THE APPROPRIATE BOX ASSOCIATED 21.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION TRI TRUSS HIP SINGLE WIDE 20'x 30'x 15" DSA2062030-22
WITH SELECTED PC MODEL(S). EXCLUDE SHEETS FOR MODELS NOT SELECTED. " 2022 CALIFORNIA ENEROY CODE (CEC), PART 8, TITLE 24 .01 ARCHITECT: 21.2-2000 REACTIONS TRI TRUSS HIP SINGLE WIDE 20' x 30' x 15' DSA2062030-22
- X X -
e 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, PART 9, TITLE 24 C.C.R. - i
¢ 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN), PART 11, TITLE 24 C.CR. DAVID HIGGINSON. AIA. PRINCIPAL ARCHITECT 22.2-2000 REACTIONS TRI TRUSS HIP JOINED 20' x 200' x 15' DSA3052060-22
1.  COMPLETE SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDING THE SHADE STRUCTURE MODEL NUMBER, P.C. ’ ’
NUMBER, AND SPECIFIC SIZE OF THE SHADE STRUGTURE(S). * 2022 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE, PART 12, TITLE 24 C.CR. S O ey SUITED 23.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION TENSION SAILS THREE POINT 30' x 133' x 15' DSA30730-22 SCALE : VARIES
e TITLE 19 C.C.R., PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS _, " ' ' '
2. PROVIDE A CODE ANALYSIS, INCLUDING ACTUAL SHADE STRUGTURE AREA (SQ. FT.), o 2&9935123?58?1igginsonarchitects.com 23.2-2000 REACTIONS TENSION SAILS THREE POINT 30'x 133'x 15 DSA30730-22| DRAWING SIZE:
gfgfg:'&%gggg (Q'EQ’C)’T’I*C')“S &f OF CONSTRUCTIONS (V-). INDICATE OCCUPANT LOAD APPLICABLE STANDARDS: W.  www.higginsonarchitects.com 24.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION TENSIONS SAILS FOUR POINT 20' x 200' x 15' DSA4182020-22 D
FOR A LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS, INCLUDING CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS TO THE NFPA 24.2-2000 REACTIONS TENSIONS SAILS FOUR POINT 20'x 200" x 15' DSA4182020-22
3. ACTUAL DIMENSIONS OF SHADE STRUCTURES. STANDARDS, REFER TO CBC CHAPTER 35 AND CFC CHAPTER 80. ) —
25.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION TENSIONS SAILS FOUR POINT 30' x 133' x 15 DSA4183030-22
4. DIMENSIONS FROM ADJACENT STRUCTURES AND PROXIMITY OF ASSUMED OR ACTUAL
PROPERTY LINES. 25.2-2000 REACTIONS TENSIONS SAILS FOUR POINT 30' x 133' x 15' DSA4183030-22
5. INDICATE LOGATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WITHIN 75 FEET. STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: 26.1-1000  |PRODUCT INFORMATION TRIANGLE 25' x 25' x 15' DSA30125-22
MARK LOWE, S.E. 26.2-2000 REACTIONS TRIANGLE 25' x 25' x 15' DSA30125-22
6. SHOW LOCATION OF AUDIBLE FIRE ALARM.
/o USA SHADE AND FABRIC STRUCTURES
APPL'CABLE CODES oo 27.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION TRIANGLE 40" x 40' x 15' DSA30140-22
7. ALL SADDLES, CLAMPS AND FITTINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE GUIDELINES AS SPECIFIED
IN APPENDICES "A, B, & C", RESPECTIVELY, IN ASCE/SEI 19-16, "STRUCTURAL APPLICATIONS - 27.2-2000 REACTIONS TRIANGLE 40'x 40' x 15' DSA30140-22
OF STEEL CABLES FOR BUILDINGS." JSITE SPECIFIC PARAMETERS
INSTRUCTIONS: DESIGN PROFFESIONAL SHALL CHECK THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION BOXES 28.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION HEXAGON a340' X 15' DSA60340-22
8. ARCHITECTS OF RECORD TO DETERMINE IF SPECIFIC SITE IS LOCATED IN A MAPPED BELOW AND ENTER THE DESIGN PARAMETERS APPLICABLE TO THE SPECIFIC PROJECT SITE : .
GEOLOGIC HAZARD ZONE. GEOHAZARD REPORTS REQUIREMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SEISMIC 28.2-2000 REACTIONS HEXAGON @40' X 15 DSA60340-22 P RE_C H EC K (PC)
DSA IR A-4. K DESIGN BASED ON SITE CLASS Decraur 29.1-1000 PRODUCT INFORMATION HEXAGON @60' X 15' DSA60360-22
NO GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION REQUIRED DOCU M ENT
9. ARCHITECTS OF RECORD TO DETERMINE IF SPECIFIC SITE IS LOCATED IN A MAPPED FIRE ss=_1013 ~ Fa=12 29.2-2000 REACTIONS HEXAGON @60' X 15' DSA60360-22 Code : 2022 CBC
HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE OR WILDLAND INTERFACE AREA. O DESIGN BASED ON SITE CLASS DETERMINED PER CHAPTER 20 OF ASCE 7-16 A separate project application
GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION PROVIDED fOF construction is required.
FOR SNOW LOAD MODELS ONLY: & | SITECLASS: OC anb
© Ss = Fa= PER ASCE 7-16 SUPPL 3, TABLE 11.4-1
10.  INDICATE DIMENSIONS FROM THE ROOF TO THE HIGHER STRUCTURE OR TERRAIN FEATURE. s : — Eng. By : DWH 2/14/23
MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 20'-0" FOR SNOW LOAD MODEL (ASCE 7-16). | o o e o o GROUND MOTION HAZARD ANALSES
' : Design By : DWH 2/14/23
11.  ACTUAL SITE ELEVATION (FEET) TO DETERMINE IF THE SITE OCCURS AT OR BELOW THE S“i::::jEEE’D[:ZS('EGE?)?E;ELT?;T;?;??; :T’Tg’;METER’ Sos, SHALL BE an By
UPPER ELEVATION LIMIT FOR THE GROUND SNOW LOAD SHOWN IN ASCE 7-16. (65 APPROVAL REQUIRED Approved By : DWH 2/14/23
NOT ELIGIBLE FOR OTC REVIEW )
SITECLASS:  OC 0D DRAWING DESCRIPTION:
Sp=2/3FasSs= 081 <20
Cs =1.6 USED IN DESIGN
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: XD OE
CODE ANALYSIS DWG.
OCCUPANT LOAD TOTAL OCCUPANT SHADE STRUCTURE TITLE S H E ET
OCCUPANCY GROUP FACTOR LOAD AREA (ft’)
A-3 5 sf / occupant 360 1800 sf SHEET T-1.0
TOTAL SHEET COUNT: 63 SHEETS REV
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THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE
PROPERTY OF USA SHADE AND FABRIC
STRUCTURES AND SHALL NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT THEIR WRITTEN

USASHADE

& Fabric Structures’

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS

2580 ESTERS BLVD. SUITE 100
DFW AIRPORT, TX, 75261

800-966-5005

CERTIFICATIONS:

IAS CERTIFICATION No: FA-428
CLARK COUNTY MANUFACTURER

CERTIFICATION NUMBER (NEVADA): 355

CUSTOMER:

Kern High School District

PROJECT NAME:

Bakersfield High School

a'lA')I(RLéICé'II;URE MODEL: I2358A12350121%—22 a'lA')I(RLéICé'II;URE MODEL: IgOSAg(???%%SO—ZZ
) . " 25" x 15' ) . ; f b
MAX. AREA: 271 SQ. FT. SEE SHEET 26.1-1000 x MAX. AREA: GOOXSQ. )I(=T. SEE SHEET 17.1-1000
MAX. OCCUPANCY: 18 PERSONS MAX. OCCUPANCY: 40 PERSONS
a'lA')I(RLéICé'II;URE DEL: I‘?OSA%)M%ZZ a'lA')I(RLéICé'II;URE DEL: IZDOSAg(g)621%30—22 a'lA')I(RLéICé'II;URE MODEL: IB?OSA‘?(())73%%4O—22 a'lA')I(RLéICé'II;URE DEL: IZDOSA%)Z%%SO—ZZ a'lA')I(RLéICé'II;URE MODEL: I2DOSA§(§)1 4 30-22
. : ' x 40" x 15' . : 'x30'x 15' . : ' x 40" x 18' . : 'x30'x 15' . : ' x 30" x
MAX. AREA: 692 SQ. FT. SBE SHEET 27.1-1000 MAX. AREA: 600 SQ. FT. SBR SHEET 21.1-1000 MAX. AREA: 1,200 SQ. FT. SEE SHEET 18.1-1000 MAX. AREA: 600 SQ. FT. SBRSHEET 11.1-1000 MAX. AREA: 600 SQ. FT. SEE SHEET 1.1-1000
MAX. OCCUPANCY: 46 PERSONS MAX. OCCUPANCY: 40 PERSONS MAX. OCCUPANCY: 80 PERSONS MAX. OCCUPANCY: 40 PERSONS MAX. OCCUPANCY: 40 PERSONS
STRUCTURE MODEL: D$A4Q130 -2
FOR D3A 103 TESTING & INSPECTIONS SAMPLE, SEE PC T-3.0 & RC T-4.0 FOR D3A 103 TESTING & INSPECTIONS SAMPLE, SEE PC T-3.0 & RC T-4.0 FOR DSA 103 TESTING & INSPECTIONS SAMPLE, SEE PC T-3.0 & PC T-4.0 FOR D3A 103 TESTING & INSPECTIONS SAMPLE, SEE PC T-3.0 & RC T-4.0 MAX- SIZE: o x3oxy SEE SHEET 2.1-1000
MAX. OCCUPANCY: 60 PERSONS
a'lA')I(RLéICé'II;URE MODEL: IB?OSA40 13%(!)540—22
. : ' ' x 15'
[RIANGLE [RI-TRUSS HIP SINGLE WIDE MARINER PEAK FULL CANTILEVER HIP SINGLE 1ohes B
MAX. OCCUPANCY: 8 PERSONS
a'lA')I(RLéICé'II;URE MODEL: I2DOSA§(?1283012_22
. : 'x30'x 12'
MAX. AREA: 500 SQ. FT. SEE SHEET 4.1-1000
MAX. OCCUPANCY: 40 PERSONS
: a'lA')I(RLéICé'II;URE MODEL: ?08A§(913%g3012_22
| . : 'x30'x 12'
] \\\ MAX. AREA: 900 SQ. FT. SEE SHEET 5.1-1000
| R MAX. OCCUPANCY: 60 PERSONS
S a'lA')I(RLéICé'II;URE MOPEL: IB?OSA‘?(§)13%%4012—22 N\
. : ' x40'x 12'
{ MAX. AREA: 1,200 SQ. FT. %E SHEET 6.1-1000
MAX. OCCUPANLY: 80 PERSONS
a'lA')l(?LégII;U MODEL: I‘?OSA‘A:(())141%40—22
. : ' x40'x 12'
= MAX. AREX 1,600 SQ. FT. SEE SYEET 7.1-1000
N MAX. OCZUPANCY: 106 PERSONS
~ aTR SIZ'II;URE MODEL: I2308A§(§)1S1§030—22 (20 psf SNOW LOAD)
: 'x30'x 15'
MAX, AREA: 500 SQ. FT. SEE SHEET 8\1-1000
MAX. OCCUPANCY: 40 PERSONS

STR%CTURE MODEL: 83A60340-22

MAX. SIZE: 40'x 15

MAX. AREA: 1,040 SQ. FT. SEE SHEET 28.1-1000
MAX. OCCUPANCY: 69 PERSONS

LOCATION:

1241 “G” Street

F?(DSA 103 TESTING & INSPECTIONS SAMPLE, SEE PC T-3.0 & PCNO

Bakersfield, CA 93301

HIP

MODEL NUMBER:

STR%CTURE EL: 83A60360-22

MAX. SIZE: 60’ x 15

MAX. AREA: 2,338 SQ. FT. SBE SHEET 29.1-1000
MAX. OCCUPANCY: 156 PERSONS

MAX. AREA: 4,05(0 SQFT SBS SHEET 22.1-1000
MAX. OCCUPANCY: 266 PERSONS

MAX. AREA: 3,95(0 SQFT SBS SHEET 19.1-1000
MAX. OCCUPANCY: 266 PERSONS

MAX. AREA: 4,05(0 SQFT SBR SHEET 12.1-1000
MAX. OCCUPANCY: 266 PERSONS

FOR%% TESTING & INSPECTIONS SAMPLE, SEE PC T-3.0&Q’-4.0

FOR D3A 103 TESTING & INSPECTIONS SAMPLE, SEE PC T-3.0N—4.0

FOR}%% TESTING & INSPECTIONS SAMPLE, SEE PC T-3.0\8&<I'-4.0

FOR D3A 103 TESTING & INSPECTIONS SAMPLE, SEE PC T-3.0b§§l'-4.0

HEXAGON

TRI-TRUSS HIP JOINED

MARINER PEAK JOINED

FULL CANTILEVER HIP JOINED

APPROVED
OF THE STATE ARC

STRUCTURE TYPE:

STRUCTURE WODEL: DSA401)-22 .

MAX. SIZE: VARIES, SEE JOINED HIP UNIT SHEET R
MAX. AREA: VARIES SERSHEET 9.1-1000
MAX. OCCUYPANCY: VARIES

FOF\yBA/1 03 TESTING & INSPECTIONS SAMPLE, SEE PC T-3.0N—4.0

JOINED HIP

SCALE : VARIES

DRAWING SIZE:

a'lA')I(RLéICé'II;URE MODEL: %SA1149311314—22

. : 'x14'x 12

MAX. AREA: 196 SQ. FT. SEE SHEET 13.1-1000
MAX. OCCUPANCY: 13 PERSONS

SIRUGIURERDEL  peasprioge

. : ' X 'x 15'

MAX. AREA: 3,990 SQ. FT. SBR SHEET 23.1-1000
MAX. OCCUPANCY: 266 PERSONS

a'lA')I(RLéICé'II;URE DEL: 6DOSA(;l(())79§5060—22

. : ' x 60' x 15'

MAX. AREA: 3,600 SQ. FT. SBR SHEET 20.1-1000
MAX. OCCUPANCY: 240 PERSONS

a'lA')I(RLéICé'II;URE DEL: I2D()SA; 8321g20—22

. : 'x20'x 12'

MAX. AREA: 400 SQ. FT. SBR SHEET 14.1-1000
MAX. OCCUPANCY: 26 PERSONS

FOR D3A 103 TESTING & INSPECTIONS SAMPLE, SEE PC T-3.0\&\IQ'-4.0

FOR D3A 103 TESTING & INSPECTIONS SAMPLE, SEE PC T-3.0&\Q’-4.0

FOR D3A 103 TESTING & INSPECTIONS SAMPLE, SEE PC T-3.0N’-4.0

NOT USED

ENSIONS SAILS THREE-POIN

MARINER PEAK QUAD

SINGLE POST PYRAMID

MAX. AREA: 4,05(0 SQFT SEE SHEET 24.1-1000
MAX. OCCUPANCY: 266 PERSONS

MAX. AREA: 3,95(0 SQFT SBR SHEET 25.1-1000
MAX. OCCUFANCY: 266 PERSONS

FOR D3A 103 TESTING & INSPECTIONS SAMPLE, SEE PC T-3.0bi<l'-4.0

D

PRE-CHECK (PC)
DOCUMENT

Code : 2022 CBC

A separate project application
for construction is required.

Eng. By : DWH 2/14/23
STRUCT_URE DEL: DSA401Q-22 . : 2/14/23
MIAX. iggﬁ/ VARIES, SEE QUAD HIP UNIT SHEET \STET 011000 Design By DWH
MAX. OCCUPANCY: VARIES
Approved By : DWH 2/14/23

FOR D3A 103 TESTING & INSPECTIONS SAMPLE, SEE PC T-3.0&{I’-4.0

DRAWING DESCRIPTION:

QUAD HIP

3X§%%EURE MODEL: %‘SA11 42'4 1121 4-22
MAX. AREA: 196 SQ. FT. SEE SHEET 15.1-1000
MAX. OCCUPANCY: 13 PERSONS

MAX. AREA: 2005Q. FT. SBK SHEET 16.1-1000
MAX. OCCUPANCY: 26 PERSONS

FOR D3A 103 TESTING & INSPECTIONS SAMPLE, SEE PC T-3.0bi<l'-4.0

NOT USED

TENSIONS SAILS FOUR-POINT

NOT USED

NGLE POST PYRAMID CANTILEV

C19168

10-31-25
RENEWAL

DWG.

UNIT SELECTION
SHEET T-2.0
REV.




DSA 103-22: LISTING OF STRUCTURAL TESTS & SPECIAL INSPECTIONS, 2022 CBC

Application Number:
04-121917
DSA File Number:

School Name:

Increment Number:

PC FABRIC SHADE STRUCTURES

School District:

USA SHADE AND FABRIC STRUCTURES
Date Created:

2023-02-15 15:23:09

DSA 103-22: LISTING OF STRUCTURAL TESTS & SPECIAL INSPECTIONS (SOILS), 2022 CBC
Table 1705A.6, Table 1705A.7, Table 1705A.8

not limited to, special inspec

Generally, th

2022 CBC

RTANT: This form is only a summary list of structural tests and some of the special inspections required for the project.
tructural tests and special inspections noted on this form are those that will be performed by the Geotechnical Engineer

of Record, Laboratory of Record, or Special Inspector. The actual complete test and inspection program must be performed as detailed

on the DSA approve
inspection or structural

framing, anch

**NOTE: Undefined section an

ocuments. The appendix at the bottom of this form identifies work NOT subject to DSA requirements for special
ting. The project inspector is responsible for providing inspection of all facets of construction, including but
Qs not listed on this form such as structural wood framing, high-load wood diaphragms, cold-formed steel
ge of non-structural components, etc., per Title 24, Part 2, Chapter 17A (2022 CBC).

ble references found in this document are from the CBC, or California Building Code.

Application Number:
04-121917
DSA File Number:

School Name:

Increment Number:

PC FABRIC SHADE STRUCTURES

School District:

USA SHADE AND FABRIC STRUCTURES
Date Created:

2023-02-15 15:23:09

DSA 103-22: LISTING OF STRUCTURAL TESTS & SPECIAL INSPECTIONS (SOILS), 2022 CBC
Table 1705A.6, Table 1705A.7, Table 1705A.8

Geotechnical Reports:

Project does NOT have and does NOT require a geotechnical report

DSA 103-22: LISTING OF STRUCTURAL TESTS & SPECIAL INSPECTIONS (SOILS), 2022 CBC

Table 1705A.6, Table 1705A.7, Table 1705A.8

Application Number: School Name:
04-121917

DSA File Number: Increment Number:

PC FABRIC SHADE STRUCTURES

School District:

USA SHADE AND FABRIC STRUCTURES
Date Created:

2023-02-15 15:23:09

KEY TO COLUMNS

AN

Z
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes /
S5. RETAINING WALLS: /
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes/
[ |a.Placement, compaction and inspection of backfill. Continuous GE* 1705A.6.1. * By geotechpical engineer or his or her qualified
representative. (See sgefion S2 above).
[ | b. Placement of soil reinforcement and/or drainage Continuous GE* * By geotechnigatengineer or his or her qualified representative.
devices.
[ |c.Segmental retaining walls; inspect placement of Continuous GE* * By gettechnical engineer or his or her qualified representative.
units, dowels, connectors, etc. S SA IR 18-2.

1.TYPE

AN

2. PERFORMED BY

Continuous - Indicates that a continuous special inspection is
required

Periodic - Indicates that a periodic special inspection is required

Test - Indicates that a test is required

Sl (Special Inspection) — Indi
by an appropriately qualified/apprQued special inspector.

GE (Geotechnical Engineer) - Indicates that the special inspection shall be
performed by a registered geotechnical engineer or his or her authorized
representative.

OR (Laboratory of Record) — Indicates that the test or special inspection shall
erformed by a testing laboratory accepted in the DSA Laboratory Evaluation

ptance (LEA) Program. See CAC Section 4-335.

PI (Project Indrgctor) — Indicates that the special inspection may be performed
by a project
inspector when specif

lly approved by DSA.

tes that the special inspection shall be performed

Application Number: School Name: School District:
04-121917 PC FABRIC SHADE STRUCTURES USA SHADE AND FABRIC STRUCTURES
DSA File Number: Increment Number: Date Created:
2023-02-15 15:23:09
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
[ |c. Inspect driving operations and maintain complete Continuous GE* * By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified representative.
and accurate records for each pile.
[ | d. Verify locations of piles and their plumbness, Continuous GE* * By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified representative.
confirm type and size of hammer, record number of
blows per foot of penetration, determine required
penetrations to achieve design capacity, record tip
and butt elevations and record any pile damage.
e. Steel piles. Provide tests and inspections per STEEL section below.
f. Concrete piles and concrete filled piles. Provide tests and inspections per CONCRETE section below.
[0 | g.For specialty piles, perform additional inspections * * * As defined on drawings or specifications.

as determined by the registered design professional in
responsible charge.

[ |d.Concrete retaining walls.

Provide tests and inspectiow CONCRETE section below.

[1 |e.Masonry retaining walls.

Provide tests and insyﬁns per MASONRY section below.

pd

APP: 03-124406 INC.:
REVIEWED FOR
FLS [O] ACS
10/17/2024

ss [O

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

]

QA\TE:
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S6. OTHER SOILS:

pd

S4. CAST-IN-PLACE DEEP FOUNDATIONS (PIERS):

Test or Special Inspection

Performed By | Code References and Notes

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Note
a. Inspect drilling operations and maintain completeand | Continuous Pl Continuous inspection to be provided by project inspector.
accurate records for each pier. Refer to specific items identified in the Appendix listing exemptions for
limitations.
b. Verify pier locations, diameters, plumbness and Continuous Pl Continuous inspection to be provided by project inspector.

lengths.Record concrete or grout volumes.

Refer to specific items identified in the Appendix listing exemptions for
limitations.

[1 |a. Soil Improvements

GE* Submit a comprehensive report documenting final soil improvements
constructed, construction observation and the results of the
confirmation testing and analysis to CGS (California Geological Survey)
for final acceptance.

* By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified representative.

[ | b. Inspection of Soil Improvemeny

Continuous GE* * By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified representative.

c. Concrete piers.

Provide tests and inspections per CONCRETE section below.

O |c.

S1. GENERAL:
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes

a. Verify that: See Notes PI Refer to specific items identified in the Appendix listing exemptions
« Site has been prepared properly prior to placement of for limitations. Placement of controlled fill exceeding 12" depth under
controlled fill and/or excavations for foundations. foundations is not permitted without a geotechnical report.
« Foundation excavations are extended to proper
depth and have reached proper material.
+ Materials below footings are adequate to achieve the
design bearing capacity.
S2. SOIL COMPACTION AND FILL:
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes

a. Verify use of proper materials, densities and inspect lift | Continuous LOR* *Under the supervision of a geotechnical engineer or LOR's
thicknesses, placement and compaction during engineering manager. Refer to specific items identified in the
placement of fill. Appendix listing exemptions for limitations.

b. Compaction testing. Test LOR* * Under the supervision of a geotechnical engineer or LOR's

engineering manager. Refer to specific items identified in the
Appendix listing exemptions for limitations.

S3. DRIVEN DEEP FOUNDATIONS (PILES):
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes

[ |a. Verify pile materials, sizes and lengths comply with Continuous GE* * By geotechnical engineer or his or her qualified representative.
the requirements.

[0 |b. Determine capacities of test piles and conduct Test LOR* *Under the supervision of the geotechnical engineer.
additional load tests as required.

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DGS DSA 103-22 (Revised 12/01/2022)
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Table 1705A.3; ACI 318-19 Sections 26.12 & 26.13

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application Number:
04-121917
SAFile Number:

School Name:

Increment Number:

PC FABRIC SHADE STRUCTURES

School District:

USA SHADE AND FABRIC STRUCTURES
Date Created:

2023-02-15 15:23.09

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DGS DSA 103-22 (Revised 12/01/2022)

DSA 103-22: LISTING OF STRUCTURAL TESTS & SPECIAL INSPECTIONS (CONCRETE), 2022 CBC

Table 1705A.3; ACI 318-19 Sections 26.12 & 26.13

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Page 3 0of 17

THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE

PROPERTY OF USA SHADE AND FABRIC
STRUCTURES AND SHALL NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT THEIR WRITTEN

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS

2580 ESTERS BLVD. SUITE 100
DFW AIRPORT, TX, 75261

800-966-5005

USASHADE

& Fabric Structures’

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
Page 4 of 17

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DSA 103-22: LISTING OF STRUCTURAL TESTS & SPECIAL INSPECTIONS (STEEL AND ALUMNINUM), 2022 CBC

1705A.2.1, Table 1705A.2.1; AISC 303-16, AISC 341-16, AISC 358-16, AISC 360-16; AlSI S100-20; RCSC 2014; AWS D1.1, AWS D1.2, AWS D1.3, AWS D1.4, AWS D1.8

CERTIFICATIONS:
IAS CERTIFICATION No: FA-428

CLARK COUNTY MANUFACTURER
CERTIFICATION NUMBER (NEVADA): 355

C1. CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE

Application Number:
04-121917
DSA File Number:

School Name:

Increment Number:

PC FABRIC SHADE STRUCTURES

School District:

USA SHADE AND FABRIC STRUCTURES
Date Created:

2023-02-15 15:23.09

C4. SHOTCRETE (IN ADDITION TO SECTION C1):

Application Number: School Name:
04-121917

DSA File Number: Increment Number:

PC FABRIC SHADE STRUCTURES

School District:

USA SHADE AND FABRIC STRUCTURES
Date Created:

2023-02-15 15:23.09

S/A1. STRUCTURAL STEEL, COLD-FORMED STEEL AND ALUMINUM USED FOR STRUCTURAL PURPOSES

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
a. Verify use of required design mix. Periodic Sl Table 1705A.3 Item 5, 1910A.1.
b. Identifiy, sample, and test reinforcing steel. Test LOR 1910A.2; ACI 318-19 Ch.20 and Section 26.6.1.2; DSA IR 17-10. (See
Appendix (end of this form) for exemptions.)
c. During concrete placement, fabricate specimens Test LOR Table 1705A.3 Item 6; ACI 318-19 Sections 26.5 & 26.12.
for strength tests, perform slump and air content
tests, and determine the temperature of the
concrete.
d. Test concrete (f'). Test LOR 1905A.1.17; ACI 318-19 Section 26.12.
e. Batch plant inspection: Eliminated See Notes Sl Default of 'Continuous'’ per 1705A.3.3. If approved by DSA, batch
plant inspection may be reduced to 'Periodic' subject to requirements
in Section 1705A.3.3.1, or eliminated per 1705A.3.3.2. See IR 17-13.
(See Appendix (end of this form) for exemptions.)

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes

a. Verify identification of all materials and: Periodic * Table 1705A.2.1 Item 3a—3c. 2202A.1; AISI S100-20 Section A3.1 &
+ Mill certificates indicate material properties that comply A3.2, AISI S240-20 Section A3 & A5, AISI $220-20 Sections A4 & A6. * By
with requirements. special inspector or qualified technician when performed off-site.
+ Material sizes, types and grades comply with
requirements.

b. Test unidentified materials Test LOR 2202A.1.

c. Examine seam welds of HSS shapes Periodic Sl DSA IR 17-3.

d. Verify and document steel fabrication per DSA- Periodic S| Not applicable to cold-formed steel light-frame construction, except
approved construction documents. for trusses (1705A.2.4).

[ | e. Buckling restrained braces. Test LOR Testing and special inspections in accordance with IR 22-4,

S/A2. HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS:

SEE STRUCTURAL NOTES ON SERIES 1000 SHEETS FOR JOINT TYPE

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes /
[ | a. Inspect shotcrete placement for proper Continuous Sl 1705A.3.9, Table 1705A.3 Ite 1908A.1, 1908A.2, 1908A.3. See
application techniques. ACI 506.2-13 Section 3.4, ACL#06R-16
[0 |b.Sample and test shotcrete (f'c). Test LOR 1908A.2, 1705/699/
C5. POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS: /
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By }eﬁe References and Notes
A
[0 |a. Inspect installation of post-installed anchors See Notes SI* 1617A.1.19, Table 1705A.3 Item 4a (Continuous) & 4b (Periodic),
1705A.3.8 (See Appendix (end of this form) for exemptions). ACI
318-14 Sections 17.8 & 26.13. * May be performed by the project
inspector when specifically approved by DSA.
[ | b. Test post-installed anchors. t LOR 1910A.5. (See Appendix (end of this form) for exemptions.)
C6. OTHER CONCRETE: /
Test or Special Inspection / Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
O

a- e

[0 | f. Welding of reinforcing steel. Provide special inspection per STEEL, Category S/A4(d) & (e) and/or S/A5(g) & (h) below.
C2. PRESTRESSED / POST-TENSIONED CONCRETE (IN ADDITION TO SECTION C1):
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes

[ |a.Sample and test prestressing tendons and Test LOR 1705A.3.4,1910A.3
anchorages.

[ | b. Inspect placement of prestressing tendons. Periodic Sl 1705A.3.4, Table 1705A.3 Items 1 & 9.

AN
TesSwQr Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
O Periodic Sl Table 1705A.3 Item 13. Special inspector to verify specified concrete
strength test prior to stressing.
[J | d. Inspect application o Continuous Sl 1705A.3.4, Table 1705A.3 Item 9; ACI 318-14 Section 26.13
prestressing forces and groutiqg of bonded
prestressing tendons.
C3. PRECAST CONCRETE (IN ADDITION TO'SECTION C1):
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
[ |a. Inspect fabrication of precast concrete members. \ Continuous Sl ACI 318-19 Section 26.13.
[ | b. Inspect erection of precast concrete members. iodic SI* Table 1705A.3 Item 10. * May be performed by Pl when specifically
approved by DSA.
[0 | c. For precast concrete diaphragm connections or Continuous Sl Table 1705A.3; ACI 318-19 Section 26.13.1.3; ACI 550.5
reinforcement at joints classified as moderate or high
deformability elements (MDE or HDE) in structures
assigned to Seismic Design Category D, E or F, inspect
such connections and reinforcement in the field for:
1. Installation of the embedded parts
2. Completion of the continuity of reinforcement
across joints.
3. Completion of connections in the field.
[ | d. Inspect installation tolerances of precast concrete Periodic Sl Table 1705A.3; ACI 318-19S¢gction 26.13.1.3; ACI 550.5
diaphragm connections for compliance with ACI 550.5.
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Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
a. Verify identification markings and manufacturer's Periodic Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Items 1a & 1b, 2202A.1; AISC 360-16 Section A3.3,
certificates of compliance conform to ASTM standards J3.1, and N3.2; RCSC 2014 Section 1.5 & 2.1; DSAIR 17-8 & DSA IR 17-9.
specified in the DSA-approved documents.
b. Test high-strength bolts, nuts and washers. Test LOR Table 1705A.2.1 Item 1c, 2213A.1; RCSC 2014 Section 7.2; DSA IR
17-8.
c. Bearing-type (“snug tight”) connections. Periodic Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Item 2a, 1705A.2.6, 2204A.2; AISC 360-16 J3.1,J3.2,
M2.5 & N5.6; RCSC 2014 Section 9.1; DSA IR 17-9.
d. Pretensioned and slip-critical connections. * Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Items 2b & 2c, 1705A.2.6, 2204A.2; AISC 360-16

J3.1,J3.2, M2.5 & N5.6; RCSC 2014 Sections 9.2 & 9.3; DSA IR 17-9.
*“Continuous” or “Periodic” depends on the tightening method used.
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S/A3. WELDING:

N\
NSpecial Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
S/AB. NbNQESTRUCTIVE TESTING:
Test or SpeciaMNgQspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
[J |a. Ultrasonic Test LOR 1705A.2.1, 1705A.2.5; AISC 341-16 J6.2, AISC 360-16 N5.5; AWS
D1.1, AWS D1.8; DSA IR 17-2.
OO0 | b. Magnetic Particle Test LOR 1705A.2.1, 1705A.2.5; AISC 341-16 J6.2, AISC 360-16 N5.5; AWS
D1.1, AWS D1.8; DSA IR 17-2.
O |c \ Test LOR
\\
S/A7.STEEL JOISTS AND TRUSSES: \
Test or Special Inspection Type \Qrformed By |Code References and Notes
[0 | a. Verify size, type and grade for all chord and web Continuous Sl 1705A.2.3, Table 1705A.2.3; AWS D1.1; DSA IR 22-3 for steel joists

members as well as connectors and weld filler material;
verify joist profile, dimensions and camber (if applicable);
verify all weld locations, lengths and profiles; mark or tag

each joist.

only. 1705A.2.4; AWS D1.3 for cold-formed steel trusses.

™

Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
a. Verify weld filler material identification markings per Periodic Sl 1705A.2.5, Table 1705A.2.1 Items 4 & 5; AWS D1.1 and AWS D1.8 for
AWS designation listed on the DSA-approved documents structural steel; AWS D1.2 for Aluminum; AWS D1.3 for cold-formed
and the WPS. steel; AWS D1.4 for reinforcing steel; DSA IR 17-3.
b. Verify weld filler material manufacturer’s certificate of Periodic Sl DSA IR 17-3.
compliance.
c. Verify WPS, welder qualifications and equipment. Periodic Sl DSA IR 17-3.
S/A4. SHOP WELDING (IN ADDITION TO SECTION S/A3):
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
a. Inspect groove welds, multi-pass fillet welds, single pass | Continuous Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Items 5a.1-4; AISC 360-16 (and AISC 341-16 as
fillet welds > 5/16", plug and slot welds. applicable); DSA IR 17-3.
b. Inspect single-pass fillet welds < 5/16”, floor and roof Periodic Sl 1705A.2.2, Table 1705A.2.1 Items 5a.5 & 5a.6; AISC 360-16 (and
deck welds. AISC 341-16 as applicable); DSA IR 17-3.
[ |c. Inspect welding of stairs and railing systems. Periodic Sl 1705A.2.1; AISC 360-16 (and AISC 341-16 as applicable); AWS D1.1 &
D1.3;DSAIR17-3.
[ | d. Verification of reinforcing steel weldability Periodic S| 1705A.3.1; AWS D1.4; DSA IR 17-3. Verify carbon equivalent reported
other than ASTM A706. on mill certificates.
[J |e. Inspect welding of reinforcing steel. Continuous Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Item 5b, 1705A.3.1, Table 1705A.3 Item 2,
1903A.8; AWS D1.4; DSA IR 17-3.
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e
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes /
[ |c. Storage rack anchorage installation. Periodic Sl ANSI/MH16.1 Section 7.3.2; Table 1705A }&
[ | d.Completed storage rack system to indicate compliance Periodic SI* Table 1705A.13.7; * May be prgf6rmed by the project inspector when
with the approved construction documents. specifically approved by DSA.
S/A11. Other Steel /
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By Cod%ences and Notes
O |a

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
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e
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes /
S/A5. FIELD WELDING (IN ADDITION TO SECTION S/A3): /
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes /
[ |a. Inspect groove welds, multi-pass fillet welds, single pass | Continuous Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Items 53,24~4; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as
fillet welds > 5/16", plug and slot welds. applicable); DSA IR 17-
[ |b.Inspect single-pass fillet welds < 5/16". Periodic Sl Table 1705A.2.JAtem 5a.5; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as applicable);
DSA IR 17-3.
[ | c. Inspect end-welded studs (ASTM A-108) installation Periodic Sl 2213AZ; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as applicable); AWS D1.1; DSA IR
(including bend test). 1748
[ | d. Inspect floor and roof deck welds. Periodic Sl 1705A.2.2, Table 1705A.2.1 Item 5a.6; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as
applicable); AWS D1.3; DSA IR 17-3.
[ | e. Inspect welding of structural cold-formed steel. Periodic /SI* 1705A.2.5; AWS D1.3; DSA IR 17-3. The quality control provisions of
AlSI S240-20 Chapter D shall also apply. * May be performed by the
/ project inspector when specifically approved by DSA.
[ | f. Inspect welding of stairs and railing systems. /F@riodic SI* 1705A.2.1; AISC 360-16 (AISC 341-16 as applicable); AWS D1.1 & D1.3;
DSA IR 17-3. * May be performed by the project inspector when
/ specifically approved by DSA.
[0 | g. Verification of reinforcing steel weldability. Periodic Sl 1705A.3.1; AWS D1.4; DSA IR 17-3. Verify carbon equivalent
reported on mill certificates.
[ | h. Inspect welding of reinforcing stegk Continuous Sl Table 1705A.2.1 Item 5b, 1705A.3.1, Table 1705A.3 Item 2,
1903A.8; AWS D1.4; DSA IR 17-3.
DIVISION HE STATE ARCHITECT DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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THE SAMPLE DSA-103 FORM PROVIDED ON THIS SHEET IS FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY TO ASSIST IN
THE COMPLETION OF SPECIFIC DSA-103 FORMS FOR FUTURE PROJECTS.

A CURRENT DSA-103 FORM IS TO BE COMPLETED FOR EACH APPLICATION THAT THIS P.C. DOCUMENT IS
BEING INCORPORATED INTO AND ALL SAMPLE DSA-103 SHEETS ARE TO BE CROSSED OUT ON THIS SHEET

ADDITIONAL TESTING AND INSPECTION NOTES:

i

o

8.1.

8.2.

THE PROJECT INSPECTOR AND TESTING AGENCY SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
APPROVED BY DSA AND THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD.
A "DSA CERTIFIED" PROJECT INSPECTRO EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) AND APPROVED BY DSA

SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN

SECTION 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.
THE SITE PROJECT INSPECTOR SHALL BE CLASS

2.

A DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) SHALL CONDUCT
ALL THE RQUIRED TEST AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT.
THE COSTS OF THE PROJECT INSPECTOR AND TESTING AGENCY SHALL BE BORN BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT.
COPIES OF THE VERIFIED REPORTS SHALL BE SENT TO DSA, THE ARCHITECT, THE SCHOOL DISTRICT, THE

CONTRACTOR, AND THE PROJECT INSPECTOR.

THE IN-PLANT INSPECTOR SHALL BE A WELDING SPECIAL INSPECTOR FOR MATERIAL VERIFICATION AND

WELDING.

PER 2022 CBC, SECTION 1705A.3.3, BATCH PLANT INSPECTION MAY BE WAIVED WHEN THE FOLLOWING

REQUIREMENTS ARE MET:

LOAD BY A BATCH TICKET.

A LICENSED WEIGHMASTER SHALL POSITIVELY IDENTIFY QUANTITY OF MATERIALS AND CERTIFY EACH

BATCH TICKETS, INCLUDING MATERIAL QUANTITIES AND WEIGHTS SHALL ACCOMPANY THE LOAD, SHALL

BE TRANSMITTED TO THE INSPECTOR OF RECORD BY THE TRUCK DRIVER WITH LOAD IDENTIFIED
THEREON. THE LOAD SHALL NOT BE PLACED WITHOUT A BATCH TICKET IDENTIFYING THE MIX. THE
INSPECTOR OF RECORD SHALL KEEP A DAILY RECORD OF PLACEMENTS, IDENTIFYING EACH TRUCK, IT'S
LOAD, TIME OF RECEIPT AT THE JOBSITE, AND APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF DEPOSIT IN THE STRUCTURE
AND SHALL MAINTAIN A COPY OF THE DAILY RECORD AS REQUIRED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.
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MODEL NUMBER:

APPROVED
OF THE STATE ARC
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Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
S/A8. SPRAYED FIRE-RESISTANT MATERIALS:
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
[J | a. Examine structural steel surface conditions, inspect Periodic Sl 1705A.15,1705A.1, 1705A.2, 1705A.3, 1705A.4.
application, take samples, measure thickness and verify
compliance of all aspects of application with DSA- .
approved documents. STRU CTU RE TYPE .
[0 |b. Test density. Test LOR 1705A.15.1, 1705A.15.5, ASTM E736
[J | c.Bond strength adhesion/cohesion. Test LOR 1705A.15.1, 1705A.15.4, ASTM E605
S/A9. ANCHOR BOLTS AND ANCHOR RODS:
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes
[ |a. Anchor Bolts and Anchor Rods Test LOR Sample and test anchor bolts and anchor rods not readily identifiable
per procedures noted in DSA IR 17-11.
[0 | b. Threaded rod not used for foundation anchorage. Test LOR Sample and test threaded rods not readily identifiable per procedures .
noted in DSA IR 17-11. SCALE : VARIES
S/A10. STORAGE RACK SYSTEMS: )
Test or Special Inspection Type Performed By | Code References and Notes D
[J | a. Materials used, to verify compliance with one or more Periodic Sl Table 1705A.13.7
of the material test reports in accordance with the
approved construction documents.
[ | b. Fabricated storage rack elements. Periodic Sl 1704A.2.5; Table 1705A.13.7
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RENEWAL

PRE-CHECK (PC)
DOCUMENT

Code : 2022 CBC

A separate project application
for construction is required.

Eng. By : DWH 2/14/23
Design By : DWH 2/14/23
Approved By : DWH 2/14/23

DRAWING DESCRIPTION:

DSA 103 (SAMPLE) - STATEMENT OF STRUCTURAL TESTS AND INSPECTIONS

DWG.

T&l FORMS
SHEET T-3.0
REV.




IDENTIFICATION STAMP
GENERAL NOTES CBC PC DESIGN NOTES TOP STRUCTURE SHALL BE INSTALLED A MIN. OF 20'-0" AWAY FROM ADJACENT BUILDING, Gv. OF THE STATE ARCHWE}
FABRIC UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY D.S.A. ON A JOB SPECIFIC BASIS. LIST OF MATERIALS
- BUILDING CODE CBC 2022 (BASED ON IBC 2021 - 03- :
o | ome 7= ——
: CLAMPS FABRIC ( (X) (L=30"-0" MAX. (CEN. TO CEN. COLS.) REVIEWED FOR
STEEL MEMBERS AND IDENTIFICATION OF STEEL THROUGH MILL CERTIFICATE OR MATERIAL TESTING, ROOF LIVE LOAD RLL 5 PSF _ \ 1 4 COLUMN HSS 7 x 7 x 0.250 Se Y | e E e S ReS )
UNCERTIFIED STEEL SHALL BE TESTED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF CBC 2022 CHAPTER 17A. THE FIELD THIMBLES ] L/2) MAX. (VARIES .
SPECIAL INSPECTION SHALL INCLUDE COMPRESSION CYLINDER TESTS FOR THE CONCRETE FOUNDATION. ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE: BN (L12) - ( ) 2 4 CUP CONNECTOR (6" LG) HSS 5.0 x 0.375 DATE: 10/17/2024
DL + LL (CONC FTG) 1500 PSF 3/4" PLATE [ x
TYP \ 51" (MAX.) 2A 2 RAFTER M1 HSS 5.563 x 0.258
2.- STRUCTURE SHALL BE IN THE LOCATION SHOWN ON THE SITE SPECIFIC DSA APPLICATION DRAWING. DL + LL + SEISMIC (CONC FTG) 1500 PSF (TYP) _ > 5
LATERAL BEARING DESIGN VALUE 100 PSF/FT BELOW NATURAL 314" THK 2B 2 RAFTER M2 HSS 5.563 x 0.258
3.- FOUNDATION DESIGN BASED ON CBC 2022, TABLE 1806A.2, SOIL CLASS 5 (ALLOWABLE FOUNDATION GRADE, PER TABLE 1806A.2 : . A HSS 5.563 x 0.258
PRESSURE 1500 PSF) TWO TIMES THE TABULAR VALUE IS USED (200 PSF/FT) CAP PLATE @ 3 2 EXTENSION Mt OO XD
PER CBC SECTION 1806A.3.4. STEEL CABLE 7000/ = 3B 2 EXTENSION M2 HSS 5.563 x 0.258
4.- DESIGN PER FOLLOWING CODES: CBC 2022 (CHAPTER 35), ASCE 7-16, AISC 360-16, AISC 341-16, ACI ALLOWABLE PIER FRICTIONAL RESISTANCE 250 PSF MAXIMUM SHACKLE ASSEMBLY < p p AST 1SS 10.75 % 0.375
318-19, ASCE 55-16 & ASCE 19-16 BASED ON SECTION 1810A.3.3.1.4 (ONE-SIXTH OF THE BEARING VALUE). DETAIL 1 = : i
UPLIFT FRICTIONAL RESISTANCE HAVE A SAFETY FACTOR OF 3. REFER 7O TOP VIEW % 5A 1 TOP FABRIC PANEL FR COLOURSHADE 190/F5 THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE
STRUCTURAL_STEEL = 58 | 1 TOP FABRIC PANEL FR COLOURSHADE 190/F5 PROPERTY OF 1SR SHADE AND FABRIC
1.- FABRICATION OF THE STEEL STRUCTURES SHALL BE PERFORMED BY SHADE STRUCTURES OR AN ~ ROOF SNOW LOAD 5PSF \ —MACHINE SWAGED <3| 8 STRUCTURES AND SHALL NOT BE
AUTHORIZED LICENSEE. MATERIAL TESTING (OR MILL CERTIFICATES) AND INSPECTION OF WELDING SHALL  ICE LOAD ZERO PSF 3/4 TIT-\/?;E) RAFTER <§: © =3 6A 1 BOTTOM FABRIC PANEL FR COLOURSHADE 190/F5 REPRODUCED WITHOUT THEIR WRITTEN
BE CONDUCTED PER CBC 2022 SECTIONS 1704A, 1705A, 1705A.2, AND TABLE 1705A.2.1. FLOOD HAZARD AREA ZONE X : =z PERMISSION.
WHEN A SITE SPECIFIC PROJECT IS LOCATED IN A FLOOD ZONE OTHER THAN E)?TFE'LSS%%GLY INSIDE 50 68 ! BOTTOM FABRIC PANEL FR COLOURSHADE 190/F5
2.- ONLY CALIFORNIA LICENSED CONTRACTORS AUTHORIZED BY SHADE STRUCTURES SHALL INSTALLTHE =~ ZONE X, A LETTER STAMPED AND SIGNED FROM A SOILS ENGINEER IS PJP (:1/16" TOLERANCE) 30 7A 8 @3/8" CABLE (TOP FABRIC) GALVANIZED STEEL
SHADE STRUCTURES. NEEDED TO VALIDATE THE ALLOWABLE SOIL VALUES SPECIFIED IN THE PC - 7. USAS HADE
ARE STILL APPLICABLE. £z 7B 8 @3/8" CABLE (BOTTOM FABRIC) GALVANIZED STEEL
o & Fabric Structures’
3.- ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO CBC 2022 EDITION, TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) 9,10,11,12 S) 8 64 23/8" CABLE CLAMP GALVANIZED STEEL
WIND DESIGN DIRECTIONAL PROCEDURE: ASCE 7-16, SECTION 27.3.2 @13/16 HOLE BOTTOM
4.- ALL GALVANIZED STEEL TUBE PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED BY ALLIED TUBE & CONDUIT FOR THIS NOTE: WIND DESIGN IS LIMITED TO UNOBSTRUCTED CLEAR FLOW CONDITION - FABRIC PANEL 9 4 @3/4"-10NC x 7" HEX BOLT (ST) 316 SS CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
STRUCTURE SHALL BE, AND CONFORM TO ASTM A500-16 GRADE C, IN ITS' ENTIRETY. -BASIC DESIGN WIND SPEED (3 SEC GUST) v 115 MPH "
’ ' : _— 10 4 @3/4"-10NC HEX NUT 316 SS
TYPICAL MECHANICAL PROPERTIES ARE: -ASD WIND LOAD (CBC 2022 SEC. 1603A.1.4) Vasp 90 MPH el . STEEL CABLE 2588;3&;"55380?‘1}/?.)(8[7”52% 11 00
ROUND TUBE GRADE C 46,000 PSI YIELD STRESS MINIMUM / 62,000 PSI TENSILE STRESS MINIMUM -WIND EXPOSURE FACTOR C © ASSEMBLY 11 4 @3/4" SPLIT LOCK WASHER 316 SS » 1A,
-TOPOGRAPHIC FACTOR Kzt 1 -966-
z 4" THK ANCHOR SHACKLE Y 12 8 J3/4" FLAT WASHER 316 SS 800-966-5005
5.- ALL STRUCTURAL SHAPES SHALL BE COLD FORMED HSS ASTM A500 GRADE C, UNLESS OTHERWISE  -RISK CATEGORY I 3/ ' R s CERTIFICATIONS.
NOTED. TYPICAL MECHANICAL PROPERTIES ACHIEVED FOR HSS PRODUCTS: -VELOCITY PRESSURE EXPOSURE COEFFICIENT Kz 0.90 CAP PLATE 3/4" THKPLT (SEE DETAIL) o] J 13 | 16 3/4" ANCHOR SHACKLE GALVANIZED -
PSI YIELD STRE 2 PSI TENSILE STRE -VELOCITY PRESSURE z 25.90 PSF CUP CONNECTOR — — EA
ggBQEEP'ﬁPNED RECTANGHLAR 28’888 Pgl YIELD gTREgg ; 22’888 Pgl TENglLE gTREgg ) PJP TYP [ 1 4 | 32 @1/2" THIMBLE GALVANIZED AS CERTIFIGATION No: FA429
’ ’ : CAP PL PJP TYP CAP PL TOP VIEW CLARK COUNTY MANUFACTURER
SEISMIC DESIGN: _——— CERTIFICATION NUMBER (NEVADA): 355
6.- ALL PLATES PRODUCTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM A572 GRADE 50. -SITE CLASS D TO CUP TO COLUMN (SCHEMATIC VIEW ONLY) T oA R e e ( )
NOTE: UNLESS A SITE-SPECIFIC GROUND MOTION HAZARD ANALYSIS IS VIEW-A T URES ADTACENT IO EAGH OTHER ER o CENTER CUSTOMER:
7.- STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED, FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.I.S.C. PERFORMED, THE SM1 VALUE INCREASED BY 50% SHALL BE LESS THAN THE REFER TO DETAIL-1 TO CENTER. IS THREE TIMES THE LEAST HORIZONTAL DIMENSION :
SPECIFICATIONS. DESIGN CRITERIA STATED HEREIN. OF THE PIER PER CBC 2022 SEC. 1810A.2.5
SS 3.00g a — — MAST ' o . . .
8.- ALL WELDING TO CONFORM WITH AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY STANDARDS AND SHALL BE INSPECTED S1 1.389g 3/16 vP Ke ' H |g h SCh OO| D |Str|Ct
BY AN AWS/CWI INSPECTOR. AWS D1.1 FOR HOT ROLLED. AWS D1.3 FOR SHEET/COLD FORMED. AWS D1.8 -SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENTS SDS 2.00 T~ 3/16 N0, r\
SEISMIC SUPPLEMENT. SD1 1.39 q ° % 7S -
-LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM G.2 ORDINARY CANTILEVERED COLUMN 5 <= 7 S ~ PROJECT NAME:
9.- ALL FULL PENETRATION WELD SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY INSPECTED PER AWS D1.1 & D1.8. SYSTEM. | /—MAST =c £~ - \_ _
Q) O ~
1/4 o — P ~2~ . .
10.- SHOP CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WELDED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL FILLET WELDS SHALL BE A -SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR le 1.0 @© Y _—" ~==_. Bakersfield H |gh School
MINIMUM OF 3/16" ER70SX ELECTRODES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. GMAW IS ACCEPTABLE. -DESIGN BASE SHEAR AT BASE Y 4306 LB i~ = = — L _
-SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENTS Cs 1.6 MACHINE SWAGED P, i == Xz
11.- ALL STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM F-593, YIELD STRENGTH= 45 KSI, TENSILE ~ -RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR R 1.25 EXTENSION TO FIT B _ ) _— == LOCATION:
STRENGTH= 85 KSI MINIMUM, ALLOY GROUP 2, CONDITION CW2. ALL NUTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM F-594  -ANALYSIS PROCEDURE EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE SNUGLY INSIDE ] N RAFTER EXTENSION - 5h 1241 “G” Street
ALLOY GROUP 2, CONDITION CW2. REFERRING TO RCSC, ASTM F-593 IS NOT CONSIDERED AS HIGH  -RISK CATEGORY | MAS(TJrf/Tg{! G N o SN g s S
STRENGTH BOLTS. BOLTS SHALL BE TIGHTENED TO A SNUG TIGHT CONDITION (ST). -SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY E £ > - 05 = .
-SITE COEFFICIENT CATEGORY Fa 1.2 TOLERANCE) g d s X8 COLUMN KT % Bakersfield, CA 93301
12.- ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL (ITEMS FROM NOTE 5) SHALL BE POWDER COATED WITH ONE SHOP COAT (2.5 Fv 1.5 ol - —1 Sox - /_ = <2 MODEL NUMBER:
MILS MIN.) OF ZINC-RICH PRIMER, UNDERCOAT, AND FINISH COAT, OR EQUIVALENT PAINT SYSTEM. THIS ~ -REDUNDANCY FACTOR P 1.3 \_ . of z Y .
COAT IS A WEATHER RESISTANT POWDER COATING BASED ON POLYESTER TGIC (MANUFACTURED BY Yoxre 3/4" THK PLATE 0z 9 Sy FOR FOOTING AND DSA4073030-22
SHERWIN WILLIAMS, ASKO NOBEL, PPG OR TIGER DRYLAC). TO ACHIEVE OPTIMUM ADHESION, IT IS  GEOHAZARD REPORT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR OPEN FABRIC STRUCTURES (SEE DETAIL) So FINISHED - FINISHED MOUNTING INFO -
RECOMMENDED THAT THE PROPER TREATMENT AND DRYING TAKE PLACE BEFORE COATING. POLYESTER 1,600 SQF OR LESS COMPLYING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF IR A-4 VIEW C-C (TYP.) o & SURFACE SURFACE SEE DETAILS
POWDER (TGIC) SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: SECTION 3.1.1. OPEN FABRIC SHADE STRUCTURES GREATER THAN 1,600 REFER TODETAL 4 & BELOW N
- PENCIL HARDNESS (ASTM D-3363). - HUMIDITY (ASTM D-2247). SQUARE FEET UP TO A MAXIMUM OF 4,000 SQUARE FEET AND COMPLYING \
- SOLVENT RESISTANCE (PCI METHOD) - 50 DBL RUBS SL. SOFTNESS. WITH THE REQUIREMENTS NOTED IN IR A-4 SECTION 3.1.1 DO NOT REQUIRE A \\ 7
GEOHAZARD REPORT PROVIDED A GEOTECHNICAL REPORT INDICATES THAT STEEL CABLE VP FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW
13.- ALL STEEL ROUND TUBING (ITEMS FROM NOTE 4) SHALL BE TRIPLE COATED FOR RUST PROTECTION  NO LIQUEFACTION POTENTIAL EXISTS. EXTENSION ASSEMBLY 3/16 (SCHEMATIC VIEW ONLY) (SCHEMATIC VIEW ONLY)
USING THE IN-LINE ELECTROPLATING COAT PROCESS. TUBING SHALL BE INTERNALLY COATED WITH ZINC s PIP
AND ORGANIC COATINGS TO PREVENT CORROSION AS MANUFACTURED BY ALLIED TUBE & CONDUIT. ARCHITECT OF RECORD TO DETERMINE IF SPECIFIC SITE IS IN GEOLOGIC A R3/4"
HAZARD ZONE. GEOHAZARD REPORT REQUIREMENTS PER DSA IR A-4. MACHINE SWAGED cup STEEL CABLE . APPROVED
14.- ALL EXPOSED STEEL FASTENERS SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL (TYPE 304 MINIMUM), HOT DIP CAFTER = CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 4-6" g 46" OF THE STATE ARC
GALVANIZED (ASTM A153, CLASS D MINIMUM OR ASTM F2329) AS APPLICABLE, OR PROTECTED WITH ~ PC OPTIONS SHALL NOT INCLUDE LIQUEFIABLE SOIL (EXCEPTION: OPEN _ - o\iaiy INSIDE 6" sQ. % sQ.
CORROSION PREVENTIVE COATING THAT DEMONSTRATED NO MORE THAN 2% OF RED RUST IN MINIMUM  FABRIC SHADE STRUCTURES 1,600 SQUARE FEET OR LESS COMPLYING WITH EXTENSION = 5 N
1,000 HOURS OF EXPOSURE IN SALT SPRAY TEST PER ASTM B117. ZINC-PLATED FASTENERS DO NOT  REQUIREMENTS OF IR A4 SECTION 3.1.1). IF STRUCTURE IS LOCATED INAN 1/ 1s0 16| ERANCE) 3776 o] CABLE ~
COMPLY WITH THIS REQUIREMENT. AREA WITH LIQUEFIABLE SOIL OR SITE CLASS F, OVER-THE-COUNTER  * 1/2" GUSSET PLATE > CLAMPS 135° SEISMIC HOOKS 1 135° SEISMIC HOOKS
SUBMITTAL IS NOT ALLOWED AND REGULAR PROJECT SUBMITTAL IS (SEE DETAIL) 3/4" THK. SHACKLE AT END OF SPIRAL CAP PLATE AT END OF SPIRAL
CONCRETE SPECIFICATION REQUIRED. IF SITE IS NOT IN A MAPPED LIQUEFACTION HAZARD ZONE, IT MAY _/ CAP PLATE \ TG .
1.- CONCRETE SHALL BE SAMPLED AND TESTED PER CBC 2022 SECTION 1903A & SHALL BE INSPECTED PER  BE PRESUMED THAT NO LIQUEFACTION HAZARD EXISTS ON THAT SITE ITEM 9,10,11,12 (&13/16 HOLE) COLUMN (TYP. FOR ALL COLUMNS) @
SECTION 1903A. UNLESS A SITE-SPECIFIC GEOTECHNICAL REPORT IDENTIFIES SUCH HAZARD. PJP TYP BUP TYP (TOP OF RBP COLUMNS) N
(TOP & BOT. OF PIH COLUMNSY
cappL” 174 \1000¢ 3/4" THK.
2.- CONCRETE TO BE F'c= 4500 PSI, TYPE V CEMENT PLUS POZZOLAN OR SLAG CEMENT, MAXIMUM  MINIMUM FOUNDATION SETBACK LIMIT IN ADJACENT SLOPE: THE DEPTH OF Tocup 4 CAP PL CAP PLATE (A572 GR. 50) /
WATER/CEMENT RATIO OF 0.45, PER ACI 318-19 CHAPTER 19. (NO ADMIXTURES CONTAINING CALCIUM  REQUIRED PIER EMBEDMENT SHALL START FROM AN ELEVATION THAT VIEW-B TO COLUMN VP Bask PLATE
CHLORIDE WILL BE USED.) REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-615 GRADE 60 AND TO BE Fy=  CORRESPONDS WITH A HORIZONTAL CLEAR DISTANCE OF 14 FEET THAT JICVWD DETAIL-2 ' (sed DETAIL
60000 PSI, MIN. GR. 60. ALSO COATED ACCORDING TO ASTM A767/ A767M, STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR  INTERSECT WITH THE SLOPE (DAYLIGHTING). IF SETBACK LIMITS ARE REFER TO DETAIL-2 REFER TO TOP VIEW verTidaL G 2000) VERTIGAL STRUCTURE TYPE:
ZINC-COATING (GALVANIZED) STEEL BARS FOR CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT. SMALLER THAN CBC REQUIRES, A SITE-SPECIFIC SOILS REPORT IS REBAR 1b#4 REBAR 1b#4
REQUIRED. CAH PLATE — i T WITH AC| STANDARD MARINER PEAK
3.- ALL ANCHOR BOLTS SET IN NEW CONCRETE (WHEN APPLICABLE) SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM F-1554 (SEE PETAIL) 16 HOOK A1 BOTTOM DSA
GRADE 36 (GALVANIZED PER ASTM A153, CLASS D MINIMUM OR ASTM F2329). MINIMUM CLASS 2 PROJECT INSPECTOR REQUIRED.
ANCHOR BOLT'S DIAMETER NEEDS TO BE AS FOLLOW: TOP VIEW TOP VIEW
A) ANCHOR BOLT @1 1/4" . —_— PrOVIBE TAPER 2'-0" SIZE: MAXIMUM
3 CUT TOP REBAR AT PQST, TYP. EACH FACK, 0 COND POU FINISHED
4.- CERTIFIED MILL TEST REPORTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED FOR EACH SHIPMENT OF REINFORCEMENT. \/\ MAXIMUM 3" BETWEEN REBAR EN GP-UMN (SFRS) STD. SLOHE 2% MAX oLod] SURFACE 30' x 30' x 15'e MAX.
135° SEISMIC HOO . AND FACE OF POST PROVIDE TAPER FOUR &1 1/4" x 36" | Y‘ |
5.- ALL NON-SHRINK GROUT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28 DAYS COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 5000 PSI, AND 5 3 4 PL AT END OF SPIRA 1357 SEISMIC HOOKS v STD. SLOPE 2%|vax ANcLOR RODS (SFRP) fgﬁ\é'ﬁgTTH (P)'E mTCHHOR SCALE : NONE
SHALL COMPLY THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C109, ASTM C939, ASTM C1090, ASTM C1107, WHEN & TYP BASE PLATE AT END OF SPIRAL .| . J HVY. HEX NUTS (3) I FROM BOTTOM OF NUT
APPLICABLE. (SEE DETAIL NYl Qe FINIJHED DRAWING SIZE:
PG 2000) VERTICAL <O SURKFACE Lock WASHER
6.- CONCRETE EXPOSED TO FREEZING-AND-THAWING CYCLES SHALL BE AIR ENTRAINED PER ACI 318 PLATE DETAIL | REBAR 12#4 N , POURBACK] —1 1/2 EXTRA
SECTION 19.3.3. L L /N, . ! SZ03% TURNS
(112" TFIK STIFFENER) o1-6" VERTICAL —] = ~—| o %| NOTE:BASEATRH =0 \/A\// TOP AND
FABRIC SPECIFICATION (TYP. FOR ALL RAFTERS) SPIRAL #4 = REBAR 1214 -1 1/2 EXTRA z = BASE PLATE \ <O —2" GROUT| BOTTOM
1.- FABRIC SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY MULTIKNIT LTD., WHICH MEETS THE SPECIFICATIONS LISTED ON (AS72 GR. 5Q) m (TYP.) o TURNS Q | | I OF SPIRAL
PAGE 2000, AND SHALL BE FABRICATED FROM POLYETHYLENE MATERIALS. MINIMUM SEAM LENGTH 3/4". CAP\PLATE PJP 516 B = o > TOP AND o = I
CEPNY ToP VIEW TOP VIEW ol B8 & OSERN = SoTroM 5 =5 = [ 0
2.- THE FABRIC SHALL RETAIN 80% OF ITS TENSILE AND TEARING STRENGTH AFTER ULTRAVIOLET U VEW e,/ M VIEWW of™s ALL THREADED = - | OF SPIRAL ® | [az = z
EXPOSURE PER ASTM G53 USING A 313 NM LIGHT SOURCE FOR 500 HOURS WHILE MOISTENED FOR 1 HOUR © Y rop asth Agag = — REBAREMW. X aul B = 2
EVERY 12 HOURS. z GALVANIZED = /_ : @) = o VERTICAL %
FOUR @1 1/4" x 36"— COLUMN PROVIDE TAPER = HVY. HEX NDTS (4) —_ TOP ANDJ z i w = REBAR [12#4 :
3.- PROVIDE CERTIFICATION BY MANUFACTURER AND STATE FIRE MARSHAL TO SCHOOL'S DISTRICT ANCHORRODS '}  (SFRS) SLOPE 2% MAX. FLAT WASHERS (2) = ggSTTOM =0 iy o o = (TYP.) ®
INSPECTOR OF RECORD AT SITE SPECIFIC INSTALLATION. COPY OF FIRE CERTIFICATION SHALL BE SENT PROVIDE TAP ) [ FHCQ/T UVI,EA); :I‘Egg (g) » CONCRETE — iy = y _ _»3 o [+ = REBAH] EW. 3
TODSA. SLOPE 2% M @ POURBACK = . — TOPAND
_ LOCK WASHER — ] =S — <
. PROVIDE TAPE WITH | \8" CLEAR < : — BOTTQM
4.- FABRIC SHALL REQUIRE ANNUAL INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE BY THE DISTRICT. FIRE TEST ON & | FINISHED FINISHED 10" LENGTH OF ANCHOR 5 . , ST = 85 z 5
FABRIC: NFPA 701 TEST 2 AND ASTM E 84 EXTENDED 30 MINUTES TEST. FLAME SPREAD INDEX (FSI): 10. © SURFACE SURFACE EROM BOTTOM OF NUT = §| S|p1316 HOLE CAP PLATE S ' g : _ 2B
SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX (SDI): 50. FABRIC IS ACCEPTABLE FOR USE IN WILDLIFE URBAN INTERFACE — NN ~ : THROUGH (SEE DETAIL) 3 ONEAR PRE-CHECK (PC)
AREA. L . N N NS :
HIIIRR 5| SRR X / = DOCUMENT
5.- FABRIC TOP NEEDS TO BE REMOVED IF SNOW EXCEEDING 5 PSF ARE ANTICIPATED, FABRIC TOP NEEDS @13/16" HOLE = =HANSANA | o eroUT [ NOTE: BASE AT ALTERNATE SPREAD FOOTING ALTERNATE SPREAD FOOTING A Code 1_20t22 C‘?C y
TO BE REMOVED IF WINDS EXCEEDING 115 MPH ARE ANTICIPATED. THROUGH = = = 1 '[ ' (REGESSED BASE PLATE, RBP) separate project application
% _\ = 1T1JZRE§TRA I i AN BASE PLATE (E'\?SE?%E\&LF;'H) (OPTIONAL) for construction is required.
6.- A VISUAL INSPECTION LOOKING FOR TEAR AND ABNORMAL WEAR IN FABRIC MATERIAL AND THREAD IS = B3/4"X15" M =¥= TOP AND G- = === —
REQUIRED PRIOR TO RE-INSTALLATION. USA SHADE & FABRIC STRUCTURES SHALL BE NOTIFIED IF =3 ALL THREADED — A= BOTTOM =2 o “E=H=0 1 12exRA Eng. By : HH 12/01/22
SIGNIFICANT DAMAGE IS PRESENT BEFORE RE-INSTALLATION. 2| ROD ASTM A449 — OF SPIRAL O Du| =H-4= _I_T(l)JFI,?ESD o FABRIC TOP
GALVANIZED — = o =H—H= i .
AIRCRAFT CABLE Z | vy, HEX NUTS @) — o c% wg| 7 —HU~ BOTTOM % EXTENSION Design By : oS 12/01/22
1-  FOR FABRIC ATTACHMENT USE 3/8" 7x19 GALV. CABLE PER ASTM A1023/A1023M, WITH A BREAKING . S(E = 4" o >| o : z-| o _H=H-= OF SPIRAL %
o LAT WASHERS (2) - o o = N <
STRENGTH VALUE OF 14,400 LBS. CABLE SHALL BE TENSIONED TO 300 LBS MINIMUM AND 500 LBS g = ® o =E —E=H= o % STEEL CABLE ASSEMBLY Approved By : MB 12/01/22
MAXIMUM. THE MAXIMUM CALCULATED CABLE ALLOWABLE CAPACITY IS Sa=4,909 LB. D 3 e > == o %
_ 2 ® ) =4 — 4= ® ) DRAWING DESCRIPTION:
2.- CABLES SHALL BE FED THROUGH THE FABRIC SLEEVES AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE CANOPY — _ P VERTICALL-A=F =¥ _ 1 3/4" PLATE FABRIC
AND TENSIONED UNTIL THE FABRIC PANELS (DESIGNED PURPOSELY UNDERSIZED) REACH A TAUT ~ B~—\ERTICAL & =gy i (TYP.) BOTTOM
APPEARANCE. ANY LONG TERM CABLE SAG SHALL BE MINIMIZED DURING THE MAINTENANCE RE-TIGHTING CAP PLATE = BAR 12#4 S REBAFET%*‘; [ < FABRIC STEEL PRODUCT INFORMATION
VISITS AS REQUIRED. (SEE DETAIL ' _ o BOTTOM CABLE ASSEMBLY
> B g = ., & B SHACKLE WG.
@3/8" CLAMPS @1/2" THIMBLE : — = -
e TorT IN o < B —— _ DSA4073030-22
6" ANCHOR SHACKLE) e - C19168 ] 4 AN SAEET
— " " LR O -
MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD (PER CBC 2022 TABLE 1604A.5) 3" CLR. — 10:31.25 17.1-1000
-K-12: 250 PERSONS \_ 2-0" 2-0 STEEL CABLE .
-PUBLIC ASSEMBLY: 300 PERSONS OPEN END (TO BE LOOPED CABLE ASSEMBLY
_EDUCATIONAL OCCUPANGIES AND SECURED ON SITE) [] DRILLED( gAIBIEID?D EI;OPS)TING-PIH X DRILI(_RIE(I:JE Sl:g;;ggygg-mp ASSEMBLY REV.
ABOVE 12TH GRADE: 500 PERSONS @3/8" CABLE ASSEMBLY (USE FOR NON-CONSTRAINED CASES) (USE FOR NON-CONSTRAINED CASES) DETAIL 3 DETAIL 4 N ‘ :
(TYPICAL) (OPTIONAL) REFER TO TOP VIEW REFER TO TOP VIEW




__Rope
Turnback

FORGED WIRE ROPE CLAMP

FITTING TYPE ROPE CLAMP

FABRICATION: FORGED

MATERIAL: GALVANIZED STEEL

FOR WIRE ROPE DIAMETER 3/8"

NUMBER OF CLAMPS REQUIRED: 2

ROPE TURNBACK: 6 1/2"

FOR WIRE ROPE CONSTRUCTION 7 x 19

ATTACHMENT TYPE: LOOP

CLAMP:WIDTH 2", HEIGHT 1 15/16", THICKNESS 1 11/16"
REQUIRED INSTALLATION TOOL TORQUE WRENCH
REQUIRED TORQUE 45 FT.-LBS.

CAPACITY 80% OF THE ROPE'S CAPACITY
SPECIFICATIONS MET ASME B30.26, FED. SPEC. FF-C-450

3/4" GALVANIZED STEEL SAFETY-PIN SHACKLE
MATERIAL: GALVANIZED STEEL

THICKNESS: 3/4"

OPENING WIDTH: 1 1/4"

PIN DIAMETER” 29/32"

INSIDE LENGTH: 2 13/16"

INSIDE WIDTH: 2"

CAPACITY: 10,400 LBS.

FABRICATION: FORGED

PIN TYPE: SAFETY

SPECIFICATIONS MET ASME B30.26, FED. SPEC. RR-C-271F
FITTING TYPE: SHACKLE

APPLICATION: FOR LIFTING

ATTACHMENT TYPE: CLEVIS
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FLAME RETARDANT

Fabric Registration
LICENSE NUMBER: F-030001

COLOURSHADE FR-S3

Product Marketed by:
MULTIKNIT (PTY) LTD

5 THEO KLEYNHANS STREET,WHITE RIVER, 1240,

MPUMALANGA, SOUTH AFRICA, ,

(poLhash

Issue Date : 06/10/2024
Expiration Date : 06/30/2025

Issued By Cortney Walker

Fire Engineering License Manager

Fire Engineering & Investigations Division

A BOLT FASTENED WITH A NUT AND COTTER PIN MAKES THESE SHACKLES
MORE SECURE THAN SCREW-PIN SHACKLES. ALSO KNOWN AS ANCHOR AND
BOW SHACKLES, THE WIDE BODY PROVIDES ROOM TO ATTACH MULTIPLE

CONNECTORS.

GALVANIZED STEEL SHACKLES HAVE A THICK COATING FOR CORROSION

RESISTANCE.

Ins

Loop
Inside Wd

Loop

L]

WIRE ROPE THIMBLE

ide Lg.

FITTING TYPE: THIMBLE

MATERIAL: GALVANIZED STEEL

FOR WIRE ROPE DIAMETER: 1/2"

LOOP

INSIDE LENGTH: 1 7/8"

INSIDE WIDTH: 1 1/8"

SPECIFICATIONS MET FED. SPEC. FF-T-276B

o 1'-11/2"
- sQ.
Sy
~
7 ™
o— — —
\ an
© _ CK&
U/
\\§
@1 5/16"

BASE PLATE TYP

(1 1/4" THK)
(TYP. FOR RBP COLUMNS)

Aircraft Cable

Preformed, made in accordance with commer-
cial specifications military and federal specifica-
tion rope available.

Carbon Steel (Aircraft Cable) - Galvanized
cable has the highest strength and greatest
fatigue life of the materials offered. It has good
to fair corrosion resistance in rural to industrial
atmosphere environments. This material is most
widely used for small diameter cables. Tin over
galvanized cable offers greater corrosion resist-
ance and reduced friction over pulleys.

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP: 03-124406 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
ss [0 FLS O ACS [0

QA\TE: 10/17/2024 )

THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE
PROPERTY OF USA SHADE AND FABRIC
STRUCTURES AND SHALL NOT BE
REPRODUCED WITHOUT THEIR WRITTEN
PERMISSION.

USASHADE

& Fabric Structures’

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
2580 ESTERS BLVD. SUITE 100
DFW AIRPORT, TX, 75261

800-966-5005

CERTIFICATIONS:
IAS CERTIFICATION No: FA-428

CLARK COUNTY MANUFACTURER
CERTIFICATION NUMBER (NEVADA): 355

CUSTOMER:

Kern High School District

PROJECT NAME:

Bakersfield High School
LOCATION:

1241 “G” Street
Bakersfield, CA 93301

MODEL NUMBER:
DSA4073030-22

APPROVED
DMNQOF THE STATE ARC

STRUCTURE TYPE:
MARINER PEAK
DSA

SIZE: MAXIMUM
30" x 30'x 15'e MAX.

SCALE : NONE

:ﬁi? . 7x19 EHM}@HMH
This product meets the minimum requirements of flame resistance established by the California i:::%‘::l':'t‘ = Min.
State Fire Marshal for products identified in Section 13115, California Health and Safety Code. ataPy ot 'S A - YA Draak
The scope of the approved use of this product is provided in the current edition of the ::%EE}?%: o MPI’]IL Wi }: Br EHH[I]Q |
CALIFORNIA APPROVED LIST OF FLAME RETARDANT CHEMICALS AND sasserede’satsy | Dia. (In) | 1000 Fi/lbs | Strengths (Ibs)
FABRICS, GENERAL AND LIMITED APPLICATIONS CONCERNS published by the oty v e ‘ - P
Galfomia State Fire Marsh, g 3/32 17. 1,000
ole 1/8 29. 2,000
7x19 5/32 45. 2,800
e st 3/16 65. 4200
: 7132 86. 5,600
Reviewed and Approved By Patricia Setter 1 /4 10 7,001
Deputy State Fire Marshal lll 1/4 110. TW'CMM
Fire Engineering & Investigations Division 9/32 139 8,000
5/16 173. 9,800
[ 378 243. 14 401
OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL
Please visit calfire.govmotus.org for more information on Licensing and Permitting with CAL FIRE
M"It ’__-:-gg_:: 190/F5 Fire rated specifications
INTERNATIONAL Standard range Revision 0 28-Oct-12
Average Average Average Average Average Average CONVERSION TO
Average |Warp break Elongation | Weft break Elongation Burst Burst 1o IMPERIAL UNITS:
Colour Shade % UV Block % GSM strength kgs | % strength kgs % Kpa Mass ratio 185 GSM = .0378 psf
Desert Sand 80 92 185 50 40 72 73 156 0.84 50 KGS = 110 Lb
Blue 80 85 185 50 40 72 73 156 0.84 72 KGS = 159 Lb
Brown 85 185 50 - 40 72 73 156 0.84 156 Kpa = 3258 pSf
Green 80 85 185 50 40 72 73 156 0.84
Red 80 86 185 50 40 72 73 156 0.84
Silver 80 81 185 | 50 40 72 73 156 0.84
Terracotta 75 82 185 50 40 72 73 156 | 0.84
Yellow 80 89 185 50 40 72 73 156 0.84 A
| 1101B 159 LB 3258 PSF
Notes:

11/2"

TAB PLATE DETAIL

REFER TO VIEW C-C
(3/4" THK PLATE)

Re)
T~—R11/2"
®1ll

Ot

190/F5 conforms to The California State Fire Marshal Title 19 Test for Small scale Fabrics
Tear tests are done using a 50mm wide strip and a cross head speed of 500mm/min

This report has been compiled using the mean results from all tests conducted on the given sample by our Quality Control Laboratory. the information
provided is considered to be a good reflection of the relevant properties of the fabric tested. These results must only be used as an indication of the quality

and characteristics of the fabric tested.

Company cannot be held responsible or liable in any way whatsoever should this information differ to that of a registered testing institution.

)

(e

Deon Joubert
General Manager - Multiknit (Pty) Ltd

i,

Tommy Rogers

Managing Director - Multiknit (Pty) Ltd

7 5/8"

TAB PLATE DETAIL

REFER TO VIEW A-A
(3/4" THK PLATE)

DRAWING SIZE:

PRE-CHECK (PC)
DOCUMENT

Code : 2022 CBC

A separate project application
for construction is required.

C19168
10-31-25

RENEWAL

Eng. By : HH 12/01/22
Design By : (0153 12/01/22
Approved By : MB 12/01/22
DRAWING DESCRIPTION:
SPECIFICATIONS

WG.
DSA4073030-22

SHEET

17.2-2000

REV.

NC
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